
Vol.18 e're all in this together 



In This Volume ... 

Theme/ Opening 1 

Student Life 8 

Sports 26 

Organizations 48 

Features 82 

Faculty 114 

Classes 136 
I. 
� Index/ Closing 224 

I 

I � 
�----------------------,

e're all in this together! 



1985 

e're all in this together! 
VOLUME 18 • KENNESAW COLLEGE • 

MADIJ:'TTA r-.A 



F!ple learning,
seeking and pursuing. 

Some you'll know, 
some you won't, 

no matter 'cause we're 
all in this together. 

Montage '85 3 
Opening 



W ... w. 

but not alone. 
We may be faster 

than our companion, 

or maybe not, no matter 

'cause we're 

all in this together. 

4 Montage '85
Opening 

r , 

Montage '85 5 
Opening 



6 

W ..... h. 

and love and cry here. 
Friends are made, 

lessons of life are taught 
and learned, sometimes painfully, 
but we'll come thru better 
'cause we're 

all In this together. 

Montage '85 
Opening 

Montage '85 7 
Opening 



"' 

.. 

e're all in this together! 



10 

Registration: 

Is It Worth It? 

ou could not avoid it. Long 
lines, sore feet, and pushy 

crowds were all a part of the 1984 Fall 
Quarter Registration. If you were a ju
nior or senior you may have avoided 
the line for registration which ex
tended out of the second floor exit, 
down the steps, and along the 
sidewalk. No one, however, could 
avoid standing in the line for the book
store, which wrapped itself around the 
first floor of the student center. 

With a record enrollment of 5,838 
students this fall, many freshmen 
found it nearly impossible to get an 
ideal schedule. In fact, some freshmen 
could not find enough classes to make 
a full load. One freshman said that he 
went through five tentative schedules 
and still was unable to get any of the 
classes he wanted. He decided to set
tle for classes which did not count to
ward his degree. He felt that he was 
lucky to find enough open classes 
worth fifteen credit hours. 

Others, like sophomore Shannon 
Brasch, had no problems in getting the 
classes they wanted. She said that as a 
freshman she had to stand in line. "I 
don't think you should have to go 

Montage '85 
Student Life 

through that every quarter," she said. 
As a junior, Debra Jane Luney did 

not have to wait at all to register for 
classes, but she said that she spent 
alot of time in the bookstore line. "I 
don't like it, but I figure we are crowd
ed and I know we are. So, I just find 
someone In line to chat with," said 
Debra Jane, "I meet a lot of new 
friends that way." 

One transfer student laughed and 
said, "With 6,000 something students, 
what do you expect?" 

Most students said that the hassle 
was worthwhile. Others just shrugged 
their shoulders. The 1984 Fall Quarter 
Registration was just another part of 
life, something everyone goes through 
If they want to earn a degree. 

Registration for the following quar
ter was somewhat easier on the feet. 
The administration offered a pre-reg
istration system to currently enrolled 
students. About 2,000 students signed 
up for classes and paid their fees be
fore the Christmas break. Although 
some were confused at first, most 
agreed with Rebecca Sams who said, 
"This Is a lot better!" 

Montage '85 11 
Student Life 



12 
Montage '85 
Student Life 

The Stu<lier: 
A Species Apart 

have seen the species. Haven't 

you? The species most fre
quently found on campus is the stu
dier. I am certain that you have seen 
them. The studier is the student who is 

trying to force his sponge-like brain to 
absorb some fact, figure, or method. 
Careful observation has revealed 

three distinct types of studiers. Each 

type of studier has particular feeding 
habits and tendencies. The three types 
of studier are the Crammus Panicus, 

the Sonambulus Literarium, and the 

Rushitus Rushitus. 

Crammus Panicus. This type is also 

know as the Red-Eyed Procrastinator 

because of his bloodshot eyes. The 
Procrastinator has a tendency to so

cialize a great deal in his natural habi

tat, the student center. The student 

center offers to the Procrastinator his 

favorite food and drink. Grandma's 

Vanilla Creme filled cookies are his 

main source of nourishment. He 
drinks from a watering hole known as 

the Coke machine. His study drive 

usually stirs his conscience at the last 

minute. During his study drive, his usu

ally friendly behaviour is given to 

snarls which alternate with helpless 
sounding whines. 

Somnabulus Literarium. Also known 
as the Book-Faced Sleeper, this stu
dier begins his studying well in ad
vance. His study drive is constant, but 

slow. His most obvious physical fea

ture is the book often found over his 

face as he sleeps. It is believed that 

the Sleeper once had a gland that ab
sorbed knowledge by process of gravi

tational pull. Experimental data sug
gests that this gland no longer func
tions. The Sleeper, however, seems 

unaward of this theory. His natural 
habitat is the outdoors where he is of
ten bothered by an insect known as 

the Friz-Beez. In the classroom, he of

ten tries to use the defunct gland and, 
when awake, he has been know to talk 

about tangents of the main topic. 

Rushitus Rushitus. This, the final 

type of studier, is also known as the 

Bug-Eyed Boy Scout. He is distinguish
able by the pen and calendar which 

grow out of his right and left hands 

respectively. The Boy Scout has a ten

dency to be prompt and anxious which 
cause his eyes to bulge slightly from 

his head. The Library is the Boy 

Scout's favorite place to study. He 
finds a suitable territory and leaves 

his mark around the entire table with 

various stacks of books. 

Some scientists believe that the stu

dier migrates off campus between 

quarters. Others theorize that the spe
cies will soon be extinct. Other details 

on all three species, the Crammus 

Panicus, the Somnambulus Literarium, 
and the Rushitus Rushitus, are some

what vague. If you have not noticed 

the studier on campus, I think you 
must not be looking very hard. The 
studier is out there and remember that 

they can be dangerous.· 

Montage '85 
Student Life 13 



14 
Montage '85 
Student Life 

Drive To School? 

No Thanks, I'd Rather Walk 

he more the merrier. Right? 
Wrong! Every morning around 

eight, the parking lots were jammed 
full of cars and angry drivers. Because 
of the record enrollment, the parking 
lots were battlefields and it was every 
driver for himself. 

Carpooling was the solution for 
some students, but not many. Most 
students shared the frustration of one 
student who said, "I can't carpool. My 
schedule's too crazy." 

Leigh Holton, a junior, said, "I come 

here early to get a spot. I feel sorry for 

those who work." 
Some students tried arriving just as 

classes let out and then waiting for a 

. convenient space to open up. 

The parking dilemma was brought to 
a head when parking space, usually 

available to students, was reserved for 
guests of the campus. Frustrated stu
dents wrQte letters to the Editor of 

The Sentinel, Sissy Bowen. Some stu
dents signed a petition which protest
ed this action. "They should at least 
give us warning so we wouldn't be late 
for class," one student commented. 

Most students, like Jeff Couch, ac
cepted the parking situation calmly. 

Jeff said, "I have to park way out on 
'that hill.' "A senior, Jeff further stat
ed, "It doesn't bother me. By the time 

I can get here it is so hard to park - it 
doesn't matter." 

A transfer student, new to the Ken
nesaw area, said, "It could be better, 
but I sure do hate to see them cut 

down the trees." 

Montage '85 15 
Student Life 



16 
Montage '85
Student Life 

Relaxation: 
Campus style 

Lven though the campus is usually a 
source of frustration, many students spend 
time relaxing on campus. Some release 
their tension by jogging along campus 
roads or working with the equipment in the 
Gym. 

"I like to talk to people in the student 
.,,,_ enter," said Karen Potts, "or play on a 

piano in the Music Building." 
Another favorite past time on campus is 

sleeping. Students frequent the couches in 

the Library and in the student center in 
order to take naps. 

"Usually," said one student, "I talk with 
a group in Lab." 

The student center offers a variety of 
entertaining games: backgammon, chess, 
ping-pong, pool, and video games. There is 
also a wide screen television on the second 
floor where students watch their favorite 
soaps or game shows. 

Montage '85 
Student Life 17 



18 

Students: 

By day and by night 
1 

tJ ohn Milton knew. He knew in 1631
that students who take classes during the 
day have a different temperament from 
those taking classes at night. In "L' Allegro" 
and "II Penseroso" he conveys this idea 
perfectly. 

The temperament of the day student cap
tured by the words of John Milton in "L' Al
legro." The cheerful man, "L'Allegro," rises 
at the break of dawn to start his laboring 
much like Kennesaw College day students. 
On the way to school, the day student prob
ably admires the sunrise like the cheerful 
man in lines 59-62. Milton writes: 

Right against the Eastern gate, 
Where the great Sun begins his state, 
Rob'd in flames, and Amber light, 
The clouds in thousand, Liveries <light. 

Also like the cheerful man, the day student 
enjoys the "busy hum of men" in the Stu
dent Center (118). The temperament of the 
day student is one of a hearty love of life and 
mirth. 

The night student has a temperament 
similar to John Milton's "II Penseroso." The 
contemplative man, "II Penseroso," woos to 

Montage '85 
Student Life 

hear the song of the nightingale who an
nounces the arrival of twilight; the night stu
dent woos to hear the choruses of his fellow 
employees who announce the end of the 
working day. The night student carefully · 
contemplates the concepts offered to him by 
his instructors like the thoughtful man in "II 
Penseroso.' The thoughtful man studies at 
night: 

Or let my Lamp at midnight hour 
Be seen in some high lonely 
Tow'r 
Where I may oft outwatch the 
Bear 

With thrice great Hermes, or 
unsphere 
The spirit of Plato to unfold 
What Worlds, or what vast 
Regions hold 
The immortal mind that hath 
forsook 
Her mansion in this fleshly nook. 
(85-92) 

The temperament of the night student is 
one of thoughtful meditation and melan
choly. 

Montage '85 19 
Student Life 



20 
Montage '85 
Student Life 

A Basic Tool: 
. 

Growing up in the computer age 

\....,omputers affect just about every as
pect of life. This broad influence extends to 
student life. Dr. Steven E. Scherer, Chair of 
the Department of Math and Computer Sci
ence and Academic and Computer Services 
Coordinator, said that most of the programs 
of study on campus either require or recom
mend at least one computer science course 
and that other programs of study use the on 
campus computer as a learning tool. The 
School of Education, he explained, "builds it 
into a mathematics course." Some English 
101 classes use "class time in the micro lab 
to write their papers," he said, "and are 
looking to expand the use of computers." 
German classes use the computer for assist
ing instruction. "The Music Department now 

has two," he said, "and soon will have a 
third for music theory. The computers have 
synthesizers with them so students can play 
music on them, can actually write out music, 
and can have a computer printout .of their 
work." Dr. Scherer also said "P.E. has a 
computer on order for use with some of 
their classes to simulate motion, showing 
how things move." The School of Natural 
Science and Allied Health uses the campus 
computer. "In Biology," he said, "students 
can simulate environmental problems. Patty 
Regio is using it to plot graphs in Chemis
try." The Institute for Public and Social Ser
vices used the computer to do an analysis of 
the 1984 election in Cobb County. Other 
programs of study use the computer as well. 

Montage '85 
Student Life 21



22 

Nine To Five: 

What a way to make a grade 

Uecause Kennesaw College is a com
munity college, most of its students work 
when they are not in class. Some work on 
campus, some off, and some work in both 
locales. Campus jobs are not so bad. Usually 
supervisors work around your class schedule 
and some give benefits. For example, if you 
work on the campus switchboard, you know 
all of the phone numbers and office locations 
of the faculty and staff. If you work in the 
Library, and all your work is done, you can 

Montage '85 
Student Life 

study at your post in between tasks. Some of 
the campus staff are also students. Off cam
pus employment is of a wide variety of op
portunities. Wendy Steward, for example, 
works as an office assistant in a local allergy 
clinic. Another student works in a ware
house at night and comes to class in the 
mornings. Some students work in fast food 
joints; some go home to housework and fam
ily duties. 

Montage '85 
Student Life 23 



24 
Montage '85
Student Life 

Rah! Rah! Rah! 
Be true to your school 

s I walk the long trek from my car to 
class, I always notice bumper stickers which 
advertise the virtues of other colleges. When 
I get to class, at least one person is wearing a 
t-shirt or carrying a tote bag with the name
of some foreign college blazing in big letters.
What's the deal? I realize that many people
are using this small community college as a
jumping board to some "real school," but I
think Kennesaw College is a real school and
it deserves real support from its students. I
asked several students on campus how they
felt about this incongruity and they had
mixed reactions. "I realize we have people
coming in from all over, but I feel we are
betraying the spirit of Kennesaw," said one
concerned student. Another replied, "It
doesn't bother me. This is more of a transi-

tional school and it hasn't had time to build a 
tradition like that." One business major said, 
"Kennesaw is convenient to me at this time. 
I plan to get my degree at the University of 
Georgia." One student blamed the problem 
on a lack of a large athletics program. She 
said, "Kennesaw really has an unrecogniza
ble name because we don't have a team in 
the Southeastern region - a lot of people 
still think of us as a junior college." 

I guess I am biased; I plan to earn my 
degree at Kennesaw College. I could never 
have afforded the tuition or the time at an
other college with a big name. So, as Tech 
would say, to hell with Georgia (and all the 
others for that matter)! We are the Kenne
saw Owls, whoooo are you? 

Montage '85 
Student Life 25 



e're all in this together! 



SOCCERSOCCERSOCCERSOCCERSOCCSOCCERSOCCERSOCCERSOCCERSOCC 

SPORTSSPORTSSPORTSSPORTSSPORTSSPORTSS RTSSPORTSSPORTSSPORTSSPORTSSPORTSSPOR 

SOCCER TEAM: (from left to right, top to bottom) Fred Smith, Nick Popovic, Jeff Gunner, David Kirk, John Head, Bill Jorden, Tony 
Dentice, Pat Padgett, Mike Cochran, Ranjane Patel, Phil Hansen, Dale Martin, Jeff Feathers, Bill Mackey, Ken Carter, James Masters, 
Richard Spencer, and Tim Meyers. 

Goalies Tim Meyers and Richard 
Spencer guard the goal of Kennesaw 

College's Owl soccer team. 

The Owls played many 
competitive teams during the 1984 
Fall Quarter season. Some of these 
teams were from Berry College, 
North Georgia College, Georgia 
Southern, Shorter, and Emory 
University. 

SPORTSSPORTSSPORTSSPORTSSPORTSSPORTSS RTSSPORTSSPORTSSPORTSSPORTSSPORTSSPOR 

28 
Montage '85 
Sports 

Montage '85 
29 Sports 



WOMEN'SBASKETBALLWOMEN'SBASKJ BALLWOMEN'SBASKETBALL WOMEN'S 

SPORTSSPORTSSPORTSSPORTSSPORTSSPORTSSl RTSSPORTSSPORTSSPORTSSPORTSSPORTSSPOR 

WOMEN'S BASKETBALL TEAM: (from left to right, front to back)Kelly Williamson, Jenifer Turner, Robin Shaw, Richard Spencer (Manager), Beverly Ridings, 
Sandra Roberts, Rhonda Hulsey, Vandi Smith, Beth Horne (Assistant Coach), Maria O'Brien, Jill Osada, Lynne Hasty, Donna Stevenson, and Ronda Seagraves 
(Head Coach). 

Coach Ronda Seagraves 
discusses a game with the Lady 

Owls during half time. During 
this season the Lady Owls 
played teams from Emory 

University, LaGrange College, 

Middle Georgia College, and 
Piedmont. 

The Lady Owls also played teams from Oglethorpe University, Fort Hood, Berry College, 

Morehouse, and Dekalb South College. 

SPORTSSPORTSSPORTSSPORTSSPORTSSPORTSS RTSSPORTSSPORTSSPORTSSPORTSSPORTSSPOR 

30 
Montage '85
Sports 

Montage '85 
31 Sports 



BASKETBALLBASKETBALLBASKETBALJ �ASKETBALLBASKETBALLBASKETBALL 

SPORTSSPORTSSPORTSSPORTSSPORTSSPORT: PORTSSPORTSSPORTSSPORTSSPORTSSPORTS 

SPORTS SPORTS SPORTS SPORTS SPORTS SPOR1 1PORTS SPORTS SPORTS SPORTS SPORTS SPORTS 

32 
Montage '85
Sports 

Montage '85 33 
Sports 



MEN'SBASKETBALL MEN'SBASKETBALL IEN'SBASKETBALL MEN'SBASKETBALL 

SPORTSSPORTSSPORTSSPORTSSPORTSSPORT! PORTSSPORTSSPORTSSPORTSSPORTSSPORTS 

MEN'S BASKETBALL TEAM: (sitting, left to right) A. Stevens, R. Johnson, D. Fowler, L. Freeman, B. Pierce, M. Parrish, K. Wilson. (standing, left to right) Manager 

T. Blalock, J. Bates, B. Robinson, G. Mosley, E. Wallis, B. Reese, S. Dye, S. Webb, E. Bryant, C. Hardman, M. Steinpichler, N. Brodnax. 

CENTERS Coach John Barrett Coach Dave Harris 

During the 1984-85 season these Owls competed against teams from Berry College, 
Piedmont College, and Emory. 

FORWARDS 

GUARDS 

SPORTS SPORTS SPORTS SPORTS SPORTS SPORT� ,PORTS SPORTS SPORTS SPORTS. SPORTS SPORTS 

34 Montage '85
Sports 

Montage '85 
35 Sports 



TRACKTRACKTRACKTRACKTRACKTR}:KTRACKTRACKTRACKTRACKTRACK 

SPORTS SPORTS ·sPORTS SPORTS SPORTS SPORT! PORTS SPORTS SPORTS SPORTS SPORTS SPORTS

MEN'S TRACK TEAM: (standing, left to right) Coach David Poteet, Wayne Mueller, David Culler, Earl Wallis, Ed Bryant, John Anderson, Eddie Rushin, John 

Herman. (front row, left to right) Randy White, Brent Wooten, Ed Prance, Keith Hilderbrant, Tommy Elsey, Billy Paradies. 

RUNNING EVENTS FIELD EVENTS 

FIELD EVENTS RUNNING EVENTS 

WOMEN'S TRACK TEAM: (back row, left to right)Coach David Poteet, Vandi Smith, Jennifer Turner, Jolenne Morris, Charlene McKinley, Brenda 
King. (front row, left to right) Wanda Penn, K. McDonald, Tosha Strickland, Sally Rice. 

SPORTS SPORTS SPORTS SPORTS SPORTS. SPORT! ;PORTS SPORTS SPORTS SPORTS SPORTS SPORTS 

36 
Montage '85 
Sports Montage '85 37 

Sports 



TENNIS TENNIS TENNIS TENNIS TENNI! £ENNIS TENNIS TENNIS TENNIS TENNIS 

SPORTS SPORTS SPORTS SPORTS SPORTS SPORT: ,PORTS. SPORTS SPORTS SPORTS SPORTS SPORTS 

WOMEN'S TENNIS TEAM: (back row, left to right) Coach Bob Mainor, Piper Adams, Mary Beth Morris, Stephanie Busby, Julie Howard, Tonya Pristash. 
(front row, left to right) Rosemary Smith, Kyle McDonald, Crystal Burchfield, Deborah Derks. Not Pictured: Vickie Berdanis, Ann Kendall. 

Mran 

MEN'S TENNIS TEAM: (back row, left to right)Coach Bob Mainor, Charles Wilhelm, Mark Grall, Daryl Kirby, Thomas Enckell, Steve Bowen. (front row, left 

to right) Jeff Rose, Terry Souder, Jeff Willingham, John Hinsell, Glen Barden, Bryan Newton. Not Pictured: Dennis Edwards, Hamp Hudson. 

SPORTS·SPORTS SPORTS SPORTS SPORTS SPORT. SPORTS SPORTS SPORTS SPORTS SPORTS SPORTS 

38 Montage '85
Sports 

Montage '85 39 Sports 



BASEBALLBASEBALLBASEBALLBASEBJ�LSOFTBALLSOFTBALLSOFTBALLSOFTB 

SPORTS SPORTS SPORTS SPORTS SPORTS SPORT! 1PORTS SPORTS SPORTS SPORTS SPORTS SPORTS 

BASEBALL TEAM: (back row, left to right) S. Moore, P. Thompson, M. Mashburn, M. Cook, S. Hayes, R. Franke, P. Conway, J. Esasky, J. Waller, D. Long, B 

Alexander, K. Niehoff, (second row, left to right) K. Little, J. Young, R. Parker, H. Mclemore, R. Turner, E. Fulghum, J. Bailey, B. Verdin, J. Hulsey, C. Graff, D 

Alexander, (front row, left to right) J. Dover, C. Owens, T. Long, C. Watson, W. LeCroy, K. Jones, G. Graff, T. Murphy, J. Brasher, J. Cochran. 

The 1984·85 Baseball 

Schedule included many double 

headers against Southern Tech, 
Georgia State, Shorter, Mercer, 

Georgia College, and Union 
College. 

Coach John Barrett and Captain Wes LeCroy 

PITCHERS INFIELD 

SPORTS SPORTS SPORTS SPORTS SPORTS SPORT! ,PORTS SPORTS SPORTS SPORTS SPORT-S SPORTS 

40 
Montage '85 
Sports 

Montage '85 41 
Sports 



SOFTBALLSOFTBALLSOFTBALLSOFTBAJ�SOFTBALLSOFTBALLSOFTBALLSOFTBA 

SPORTS SPORTS SPORTS SPORTS SPORTS SPORT �PORTS SPORTS SPORTS SPORTS SPORTS SPORTS 

SOFTBALL TEAM: (back row, left to right) Assistant Coach Ted Cochran, Janice Russell, L. Harmon, Donna Picklesimer, Jolene Morris, Leigh Green, A. Reese, K. 
Barker, Head Coach Medra Ashmore. (front row, left to right) Beverly Ridings, Lisa Picklesimer, Joy Rhodes, K. Alderfer, Kelly Williamson, L. Dixon. 

The 1985 Softball Team participated in 
many tournaments this season. One such 

tournament, the Flagler Tournament, was 
held in St. Augustine, Florida. 

INFIELD 

OUTFIELD 

This season was Kennesaw's first 
year of intercollegiate softball 

competition. These Owls competed 
with teams from Georgia Tech, 
LaGrange College, and North 

Georgia College. 

SPORTS SPORTS SPORTS SPORTS SPORTS SPOR1 ;PORTS SPORTS SPORTS SPORTS SPORTS SPORTS

42 
Montage '85 
Sports 

Montage '85 
43 Sports 



CHEERLEADERS CHEERLEADERS CHEEF .EADERS CHEERLEADERSCHEERLEADE 

SPORTS SPORTS SPORTS SPORTS SPORTS SPORT� PORTS SPORTS SPORTS. SPORTS SPORTS SPORTS

CHEERLEADERS: (top to bottom, left to right) S. Brown, A. George, S. Kelso, C. Chellino, B. Vangilder, C. Sourdis, A. 

Strauss, S. Pool, S. Osborne, T. Glaze, S. Dickerson, M. Swirk. 

The 1984-85 Cheerleaders inspired Kennesaw 

College students to cheer during the Color Day 

celebration. 

Professor Ron TeBeest leads 

the students in the ever 

popular song - "We are the 

Kennesaw Owrs, 

WHOOOOOOO are you?" 

SPORTS SPORTS SPORTS SPORTS SPORTS SPORT: PORTS SPORTS SPORTS SPORTS. SPORTS SPORTS 

44 
Montage '85 
Sports 

Montage '85 45 
Sports 



46 

CROSSCOUNTRY CROSS COUNTRY 

SPORTSSPORTSSPORTSSPORTSSPORTSSPORT! 

Coach Dave Morgan 

Linda Davis 

The 1984·85 Cross Country Team Competed 

with teams from all over the country in several 

invitational meets and championships. Team 

members not pictured are Julie Booth, Sam Booth, 

David Culler, Jill Henger, Keith Hildebrandt, Larry 

Kraska, Kathy McDonald, Joe Rogers, Don Sams, 

Nate Weymouth. 

Charlene McKinley 

Tommy Elsey 

Coach Tom Roper 

Tosha Strickland 

Billy Paradies 

SPORTS SPORTS SPORTS SPORTS SPORTS SPORT: 

Montage '85 
Sports 



GOLFGOLFGOLFGOLFGOLFGOLFGOLF 

PORTS SPORTS SPORTS SPORTS SPORTS SPORTS 

The 1984·85 Golf Team participated in 

many invitationals including the Shorter 
College Coca Cola Classic. 

GOLF TEAM: (from left to right) J. Hough, J. Drapper, B. Hill, J. Browne, K. Beilke. 

,PORTS SPORTS SPORTS SPORTS SPORTS SPORTS 

Montage '85 47 
Sports 



e're in this together! 



50 

"John" Movagharnia 
Vice-President 

�--�)v�\:f'lft lrft �\n t 'Yi� � �=-- =.1:a=.1:a:a�=.1:a �

ASJSJOCia ti-On 

Dynamic and dedicated, the 
SGA at Kennesaw represents 

every member of the KC family. 
President Don Sams and Vice

President Fariborz "John" 
Movagharnia attended meetings 

with members of the 
administration and the Board of 

Regents to bring to their attention 
concerns of the students. In 

1984-85, the SGA was 
responsible for the Red Cross 

Blood Drives, Traffic Light 
Installation, Night Student Open 

Houses, and the SGA Awards 
Banquet, at which the student 

leaders of Kennesaw College 
were recognized. 

Montage '85 
Clubs & Organizations 

Don Sams, President 

President's Breakfast 
Spring Quarter 

• 

Below: SGA Open Forum with Left to Right Dean 
George Beggs, Dean Herb Davis, Dr. James Kolka, 
Dean Harry Lasher, Dean Robert Driscoll and Don 

Sams. 

Montage '85 51 
Clubs & Organizations 



52 

The Student Union exists to 
entertain and educate the KC 
family. Committees within the 

(Jnion sponsor speakers, dances, 
plays, art exhibits, KC Day, 

aerobics demonstrations, films, 
indoor recreation, ski trips, deep
sea fishing trips, and much, much 

more! 

Brown Bag Lunch 

Above: Olin Sturdivant, Chairperson, Student 
Union. 

Right: Aerobics Demonstration on the Student 

Center Patio. 

Montage '85 
Clubs & Organizations 

Election '84 Political Rally 

"Thanks for the Hot Tubs!" 

Montage '85 53 
Clubs & Organizations 



54 

� 

Above: 
Blue Key Adviser 
Jasper Dorsey 

,_ 

cc 
I 

Montage '85 
Clubs & Organizations 

gJue\ =ai -=- � Key 

Above: 

Vice-President 
Gary Robinson 

1984-85 Members: Students: Rebecca Babcock, Jessica Boyd, Victoria 
Burdanis, Kelli Burnett, Karen Cooper, Linda Hawkins, Beth Horne, 
Patty Hosch, Cheryl Jiminez, Susan Johnson, Jennifer McLeod, Dianne 
Neal, Bonnie Nowell, Neila Pace, Randy Pandis, John Rios, Gary 
Robinson, Cheryl Somoza, Nancy Williams, Eric Worester, Faculty: 

Betty L Siegel, James Kolka, Frank Wilson, James D. (Spec) Landrum, 
Stephen Scherer, George Beggs, S. Alan Schlact, Mary Griffin, Harry 
Lasher, Barringer Wingard. 



1 Dr. William Ouchi 

� 

cc 
Chautauqua presents speakers 

of national and international 
importance. Speakers in 198485 
were Jeff Greenfield and Richard 
Reeves, Gail Sheehy, and William 
Ouchi 
Chautauqua members: 
Eva Johnson, chair; Mike 
McBurnett, Vice-Chair; Dr. Judith 
Mitchell, secretary; Karen Moser; 
Pamela Hudgins; Jackie Poole; 
Sonja Haislip; Dr. Tom Keene. 

Author Gail Sheehy 

Montage '85 
Clubs & Organizations 55 



� 

- �Joa&tD;1aa&telll&

cc 
Toastmasters is an international organization which provides 

members the opportunity for self-development in public speaking 
and leadership. President: �lison B. Pidgeon 

I 

56 
Montage '85 ·
Clubs & Organizations I 



"' ?Mt 

The Executive Round Table is a 
leadership organization comprised of 

Dean's List Students, Faculty and 
Industry Members. The 1984-85 
theme was "Business and Education: 
Responsiveness and Responsibility." 
Advisors to ERT are Dr. Tina 
Straley and Dr. Craig Aronoff. 

Officers Left to Right: Patty Hosch, Cheryl Somoza, Sandra Cash, Jo Dilbeck, Linda Hawkins, Rebecca Babcock. 

Montage '85 57 
Clubs & Organizations 



� 

cc 
SNAK is Student Nurses at 

Kennesaw, a local professional 
organization for student nurses. 

Entry into practice ceremony was 
held June 13, 1985. 

Advisers are Charlotte Sachs, 
June Walls, and Leslie Brown. 

SNAK Officers: 

Sandra Collison, President 
Deborah Tallant, Vice-Pres. 

Marsha Crowe, Treasurer 
Deborah Smith, Secretary 

58 Montage '85
Clubs & Organizations 



SALE 

Jeanne Sturdivant sells balloons for the Valentine Project. 

� 

cc 

Delta Chi Gamma is a campus sorority 
whose objects are to consider the goals 
and ideals of each member as continually 
applicable to campus and personal life, to 
promote superior scholarship as basic to 
intellectual achievement, to cooperated 
achievement, to cooperate with member 
fraternities and the college administration 
in concern for and maintenance of high 
academic and moral standards, and to 

promote and provide services for the 
college and surrounding community. 

Montage '85 59 
Clubs & Organizations 



60.
Montage '85

The Baptist Student Union is a student-led Christian ministry sponsored by cooperation Southern Baptist 
Churches. BSU provides a balanced program of spiritual development, Christian fellowship and communi
ty, and involvement in meaningful ministry. 

1-

� 

HSU 

cc 
Pictured Left to Right: Dee Dee Stone, Samuel Lee, Frank Robert-

I 
son, Stuart Smith, Del Chambers (President), Scott Bailey, Dawn 

Cox, Vicki Schibi, Charles Byrd, Barry Jimerson, Johnny Pierce 

(Campus Minister). 

Clubs & Organizations



� 

cc 

Phi Beta Lambda is an organization which provides 
students with the opportunity to hear speakers, attend 
workshops, participate in community service projects, 
and social activities while helping the student to establish 
occupational goals, gain insight on what is going on in 
the job market, and learn what prospective employers 
are looking for in an employee. Advisor: Betty Presnell; 
President: Jennifer Mclead; Vice-President: Matthew 
Nebel; Secretary: Tiger Dunning; Treasurer: Kurt Kraft. 

Going once, Going Twice, Gone! Phi 
Beta Lambda held their third annual auc
tion November 1, 1984. 

Montage
'.85 61Club� & Organizations 



62 

The purpose of the Army 
R.O.T.C. at Kennesaw is to 

provide for those students who 
have an interest in the armed 

forces an opportunity to 
participate in training exercises 

and military drill and ceremonies. 

Montage '85 
Clubs & Organizations 

Above: (Front Row Left to Right) Major Wingard, Adviser; Jeffry Rice. 
(Middle Row Left to Right) Adrian Havens, Warren Story, Gary Robinson. 
(Back Row Left to Right) Robert Cato, Randy Pandis, James Kennedy, Buddy Jones. 

Above: 82nd Airborne Division Reconnaissance Team 
Helicopter on display at Kennesaw. 

Above and Center: Members of 
R.O.T.C. participate in training exer
cises. 

R.O.T.C. cadets set off charges dur
ing training exercises at Berry Col
lege. 

Montage '85 63 
Clubs & Organizations 



The Eta Pi Chapter of Sigma Tau Delta, the National English 
Honor Society, is dedicated to confering distinction for high 

scholastic achievement in the study of the English language and 
literature, to encourage fellowship among the members and the 

faculty, to provide cultural stimulation, and to further community 
interest in the college's English Department. In 1984-85, STD 

held two teas to honor the faculty, members participated in the 
SAMLA convention, brought to campus Betty Sellers and Tom 
McHaney for readings, hostessed the Reader's Theatre Faculty 
Showcase, Co-produced with Reader's Theatre Director Robert 
Cramer the student productions for KC Fine Arts Festival Day, 

and served at the Academic Honors Day Festivities. Members of 
the Faculty, Dr. Dede Yow and Dr. Donald Russ. Pictured 
below: Vice-President Jo Dilbeck, Secretary Nancy Yenke, 
Historian Vicki Watton, Tr,easurer Linda Hawkins, Sandra 
Padgett, Don Russ. Not pictured: President Susan Shook. 

Right: English Department and Liberal Arts Faculty and students at the Christmas 
Tea enjoy tea and conversation. 

64 Montage '85 
, Clubs & Qrganizations 

Top Left: Dr. Yow and Norman McCrummen discuss Southern 
Women Writers after her reading for Sigma Tau Delta. 
Bottom Left: Dr. Yow at the podium. 
Below Right: Holidays give Sigma Tau Delta members an excuse 
to eat, drink, and be merry! 

Montage '85 
Clubs & Organizations 65



66 

-----1• � 

cc 

Montage '85 
Clubs & Organizations. 

Montage '85 
Clubs & Organizations 67 



68 

The principal purposes of the 
Kennesaw College Pre-Law Club 

are to provide educational 
direction and information to 

students and to promote forums 
and create an environment for 

the discussion of traditional and 
contemporary jurisprudence with 

student and community 
enlightenment as the primary 

goal. Advisor, Helen Ridley; 
President, Danny Stephens; Vice

President, Marty Pope; Secretary
Treasurer, Michael Edwards. 

Law Day Observances 

Montage '85 
Clubs & Organizations 

Pam West and Tom Charron, Law 
Day 



� 

cc 

Opera Theatre exists to 
promote professional level opera 
theatre productions with college 
performers. Opera Theatre 
presented "The Bartered Bride" 
during the Spring Arts Festival. 
Donna Angel, Director. 

Montage '85 
Clubs & Organizations 69 



70 
Montage '85

� 

cc 

Clubs & Organizations 

The purpose of Visions is to help 
stimulate an interest in and an awareness of 

the visual arts among the student body. 

Far Right: 

Student Art Show - May 1985 
Recipients of Best in Show and First Place
Awards along with the Art Faculty Members are
pictured (far left)

Left to Right:
Roberta Griffin - Faculty
John Quinn - Artist in Residence
Tom Salter Faculty
Paul Bierce - Visions President

1st Place/Mixed Media 
Ronnie Pettit - 1st Place/Printmaking 
Christiana Drtil - 1st Place/Drawing 
Karen Bock - Best in Show 
Dr. Taylor - Visions Fae. Adviser 
Ann Brockett - 1st Place/Painting 
Barbara Swindell - Faculty 

Montage '85 
Clubs & Organizations 71 



� 

._ 

cc 
\ 

Left to Right: Rosemarie Martin, Dr. How• 

ard Shealy, David Brandenburg 

72. Montage '85
Clubs & Organizations

Pbii =a =a=a=a Alpba =a=-=a =a=a -= vrtllle\ta =a =a=a ier, :a -=

Phi Alpha Theta is a professional society the objective of which is the promotion of the study of 
History by the encouragement of research, good teaching, publication, and the exchange of learning 
and thought among historians. It seeks to bring students, teachers, and writers of History together 
both intellectually and socially. Advisor: Dr. Howard Shealy; President; David Brandenburg; Vice
President: Rosemarie Martin 



SbaPe =a:a -==-

SHARE is the literary and creative magazine of Kennesaw College. Art work, poetry, short
tones, song lyncs, and essays by students, faculty, and staff are showcased m this upbeat, current 
1agazine. Adviser: Kathy Pollard. Editor: Jo Dilbeck; Assistant Editors: Jessica Nettles and Scott 
leaver. 

� 

cc 
, 

Montage '85 73 
Clubs & Organizations 



74 

The Sentinel. the voice of the stu
dents, published 22 times during the 
1984-85 academic year, biweekly dur
ing the regular school year and twice 
during the summer. This was the first 
year in the college's history that The

Sentinel published so many biweekly 
issues. 

Staff Members 

Sara "Sissy" Bowen, Editor 

Connie Cunningham, Summer Editor 

Kathy Burns, Managing Editor 
Adrienne Acton, Summer Managing Editor 
Pamela Hudgins, Business Manager 
Mark Grall, Production Manager 
Pat Johnston, Faculty Adviser 

Cheryl Segal, Coordinator of Student Publications 

Staff Writers: Edilberto Cuellar Daryl Gessner 

Stan McPhail Sandy Benjamin 

Donna Beazley Photographers: Donna Beazley 

D.J. Clinton Joey Simmons 

Cheri Norris Rita Barker Graphic Artist: 

Jo Dilbeck Jennifer Joyner Jimmy Cole 

Nancy Yenke Olin Sturdivant 

Sandy Benjamin Cartoonists: 

Pat Nebergall Production Workers: Jim Van Valkenburg 

Jeff Grable Pat Nebergall Scott Perry 

Kimberly McCormick Bonnie Acton 

Montage '85 
Clubs & Organizations 

Montage '85 
Clubs & Organizations 75 



Above Right: John Curley Below Right: Mon
tage "Welcome Party Below (Top): (L-R) Buddy 
Leggett, Cindy Cicatello, Jim McFarland, Tom 
Hohler 
Below (Bottom): (Top L-R) Cheryl Segal, Robin 
Gant, Cindy Moritz (Middle L-R) Denise Marion, 
Juanita Luster, Jim McFarland (Bottom L-R) Da
vid Martin, Michelle March, Cindy Cicatello 

76 
Montage '85
Clubs & Organizations 

Montage '85 is a product of the 
concerted effort of the following 

people: 
Editors: Debby Whitenton 

Robin Gant 
Cindy Moritz 

Staff: Dan Brooks 
Cindy Cicotello 

David Cruze 
John Curley 

Jo Dilbeck 
Teresa Goss 
Tom Hohler 

Charles Jones 
Buddy Leggett 
Juanita Luster 

Michelle March 
Denise Marion 

David Martin 
Jim McFarland 

Above Left: Barbara Eisele (Adviser), Cheryl Segal (Publica
tions Coordinator), Debby Whitenton (A Montage Editor) 
Above Right: Dale Bennett (Representative) Left: Debby 
Whitenton 

Montage '85 
Clubs & Organizations 77 



\ 

� 

,_ 

cc 
I 

78 
Montage '85
Clubs & Organizations 

BB.A � � � ��=a� 

The Back 3udent Alliance works to promote 
an awareness of black culture and history. Their 
activities range from promoting academic excel-
lence to attaining physical perfection and moral 
integrity. 

Right: Page Brown, Diane Wilkerson (BSA Adviser) 

Members are pictured below (first row L-R) Ron 
Perry, Linda Taylor, Dr. Joseph Silver, Jeni 
Turner, Diane Wilkerson (BSA Adviser) (secc 

row L-R) Page Brown, Cassandra Boone, PriscE 
Styles 



m. 

cc 

Montage '85 79 
Clubs & Organizations 



80 
Montage '85
Clubs & Organizations 

Montage '85 81Clubs & Organizations 



e're all in this together! 



FREAKY FALL FROLIC 



FOUNDER'S DAY 



, 

S.G.A. ELECTION 

.J 

1, � 

CANDIDATE 



ENTERTAINERS I 



DANCE ENSEMBLE 





DANCE ENSEMBLE 





DANCE ENSEMBLE 





K.C. DAY



K.C. DAY



J 

.) 



J. 
l 



, 

�--,.____,_ ' I I I � 

K.C. DAY

' ' ' 

-----





K.C. DAY



S.G.A. AWARDS BANQUET I 



Kennesaw College 
Manetta. Georgia 

S 1turd..,y, June 15. 1985 
,1w O Cloc-k A.M. 

G�mn.i�1um 

20th Commencement 

1985 GRADUATION CEREMONIES 





GRADUATION 





GRADUATION I 



e're all in this together! 



OFFICE OF THE 

President 

116 
Montage '85
F acuity & Staff 

Dr. Betty L. Siegel 
President of the College 

Mary J. Lutz Betty R. Robertson Dr. Edwin A. Rugg 



harine A. Drennon Mary Lou Fish 

eph R. DeCristoforo Sandra S. Drake 

thy D. Pollard Maxine Prince 

OFFICE OF 

ACADEMIC AFFAIRS 

Dr. James W. Kolka, 

Vice-President for Academic Affairs 

Becky L. Frame Charles L. Goodrum, Jr. Gwendolyn S. Gregory 

Deborah T. Waller Diane W. Wilkerson Silvia P. Wills 

Janet A. Murphy 

Dr. Betty J. Youngblood 

Montage 
'85 117Faculty & Staff 



OFFICE OF 

BUSINESS AND 

FINANCE 

Roger E. Hopkins, 
Vice-President for Business 

and Finance 

118 
Montage '85
Faculty & Staff 

Walter W. Collier Walter W. Dees William E. Durrett Richard G. Gary Dr. Ross E. Young 



OFFICE OF 

College Advancement 

5hirley C. Bromley Donna L. Espy 

James A. Fleming, 
Assistant to the President 
for College Advancement 

Audrey T. Griffies Anne W. Johnston Mindy H. Zimmerman 

OFFICE OF 

Computer Servic�s 

Randall C. Goltz 

Montage 
'85 11-9Faculty & Staff 



Library 

120 
Montage '85
F acuity & Staff 

STAFF 

Rebecca A. Carter 

Pauline A. Marchman 

Barbara C. Geist 

Linda A. Scales 

Martha A. Giles Laurelle Hampton Patricia A. Johnston 

Juliann M. Vlach Carol S. White Valerie B. Yarbrough 



Mary D. Griffin Carol J. Pope 

OFFICE OF 

Student Development 

Dr. Eleanor T. Hopper 
Interim Dean of Student Development 
and Associate Professor of Education 

Cheryl Segal 

Campus Safety 

And Security 

Theodore J. Cochran 
Director of Campus Safety 
and Security 

George Martin Maxine Price 

Montage '85 
l21 Faculty & Staff 



t22 

Plant Operations 

Custodial 

Patricia Ann Crisp 
Custodian I 

Morris Barrett 
Warehouse Supervisor 

Allen Pace 
Maintenance Worker I 

Robert W. Fink 
Custodian I 

Hoyle Dempsey 
Maintenance Worker I 

William D. Shonkwiler 
Stores Clerk 

Keith J. Johnson 
Custodial Supervisor 

Auxiliary Enterprises 

Montage '85 
Faculty & Staff 

Jacquelyn A. Williams 
Cashier Clerk 



Distinguished 

Teacher 

Dr. George W. Hill, IV 

Montage '85 123Faculty & Staff 



SCHOOL OF 

Arts And 

Behavioral 

Sciences 

Donna W. Angel 

Dr. George W. Hill, IV 

124 Montage '85
Faculty & Staff 

Dr. Rosa Bobia 

Dr. Virginia C. Hinton 

Robert W. Cramer, Jr. Dr. Rodney W. Dennis Dr. V. Economopoulos Dr. Ann W. Ellis 

Dr. Eugene R. Huck Dr. Hugh C. Hunt, Jr. Dr. Willoughby Jarrell David M. Jones, Jr. 



,nald J. Fay Dr. Donald W. Forrester Dr. Grace Galliano 

. Barbara C. Karcher Nancy S. King Lola McCracken 

Roberta T. Griffin Dr. G. Ruth Hepler 

Dr. Oral L. Moses Lucia Orta 

Dr. Elliott M. Hill 

Dr. Linda M. 
Papageorge 

Montage '85 
Faculty & Staff 125 



Dr. Fred S. Roach, Jr. 

J_ames B. Tate 

126 Montage '85
Faculty & Staff 

Dr. Donald D. Russ 

Dr. Patrick L. Taylor 

M. Thomson Salter, Ill Dr. Thomas A. Scott 

Ronald H. TeBeest Dr. Karen M. Thomson 

Harold N. Sharp 

David Watkins 

Dr. Joseph H. Silver 

Major Barringer 
Winegard 

·bara J. Swindell 

Paula P. Yow 

Montage '85 127 Faculty & Staff 



128 

SCHOOL OF 

Business 

Barbara L. Burger 

Priscilla Poore 

Montage '85 
Faculty & Staff 

Dr. Harry J. Lasher, Dean 

Dr. Micah Y. Chan 

Dr. Terry E. Powell 

Cheryl C. Cochran Barbara J. Combs 

Betty Ann Presnell Dr. Thomas B. Roper 

Dr. Michael D. Curley Dr. Ralph W. Frey John F. Grashot 

Dr. Jerry D. Sawyer Dr. S. Alan Schlact Austin M. Smith 

William F. Lyle, Jr. 

Dr. Lloyd J. Southern 

Paula H. Morris 

Robin D. Webb 

Montage '85 l29Faculty & Staff 



130 
Montage '85 
Faculty & Staff 

SCHOOL OF 

Education 

Dr. Robert L. Driscoll, 
Dean 

Susan Cagle Dr. Virginia M. Caruso 

Dr. C. Grady Palmer Dr. Kathleen Pinkett 



Barbara A. Eisele Dr. William G. Hess Dr. Joseph R. Kelly Nataline J. Matthews 

Frank S. Pintozzi Linda J. Piper Ann M. Powell Cynthia H. Somers 

Charles L. Morgan 

Dr. Diane L. Willey 

• 

Gary T. Nelson 

Dr. Mary Zoughby 

Montage '85 131 
Faculty & Staff 



132

SCHOOL OF 

Science And 

Allied Health 

L. Annette Barian 

Dr. Jonathan W. Lewin 

Montage '85 
Faculty & Staff 

Dr. Peter E. Bostick 

Dr. David L. Morgan 

Pamela S. Chally 

Marie H. Mulkey 

Patricia Cook Ann D. Crutchfield Beverly J. Farnsworth Ben R. Golden 

Dr. C. Oonald Norman Dr. Robert C. Paul Dr. Daniel L. Paulk Patricia H. Reggio 

Montage '85 133 
Faculty & Staff, 



134 Montage '85
Faculty & Staff 

Dr. Pamela J. Rhyne 

Dr. Tina H. Straley 



Dr. Frank A. Romano, 

1ice W. Roberts III 

Thomas R. Thomson Lewis N. VanBrackle, Ill 

Dr. Stephen E. Scherer Stanley G. Sims 

Dr. Frank W. Walker Dr. Daniel J. Williams 

Donald J. Sparks 

Hannah R. Williamson 

Dr. Christine Stah 

Dr. Dorothy Zinsmeister 

Montage '85 
Faculty & Staff 135 



all in this together! 



138 
Montage '85
Seniors 

Whoever said variety is the spice of life must have had some missing 
taste buds. A good liberal arts college provides plenty of spice for its 
students, but alter about three years a student becomes susceptible to 
Senior Fatigue. Senior Fatigue is a mental condition which affects judge
ment and perception. The afflicted senior no longer cares about attending 
class in the morning and stops taking courses that make any sense to 
healthy individuals. In other words, fatigued seniors don't look at courses 
on the basis of how useful they are so much as on the basis of how 
survivable they may be. 

For instance, every fatigued senior takes at least one "Easy A" course 
per quarter. This is usually some lower level class - such as History 111 
or 251 - that takes up a free elective and adds to the spice of life. What's 
spicier than a class where the professor attributes the fall of Rome to 
either the rise of the middle class or the Treaty of Paris? 

The senior, however, must deal with freshman and sophomore students 
who still raise their hands to ask permission to leave the room. These 
students also belive in doing homework, since they haven't had enough 
tests to be able to tell how much information the professor actually 
believes they will retain. The "Easy A" class is most frequently the one 
which fatigued seniors give the least amount of attention to. 

Also high on the list of priorities is the "Favorite Professor" course. 
Seniors have to give some thought to finishing out their degrees, so 
whenever a fatigued senior finds a required course paired with a favorite 
instructor, the course is automatically on his or her list. This professor is a 
known quantity. The creature's testing habits and homework assignments 
have lit so well into the fatigued senior's lifestyle through two 100-level 
and two 300-level courses that a "Favorite Professor" course can be a real 
life saver. One third of the quarter is mapped out for the senior before the 
first day of class. 

Every other course in the college curriculum is looked upon disdainfully 
by the fatigued senior. There is, of course, the "Already Taken" category, 
meaning that a large number of classes cannot be considered again. This 
situation depresses the fatigued senior, who can only hope that "Already 
Taken" also includes the worst possible classes as well, such as "Meat 
Grinder" and "Purgatory" courses. 

The "meat Grinder" is a course where the professor and the materials 
are known quantities .:_ sometimes with the knowledge coming through 
rumors, sometimes through hard, bitter experience. "Meat Grinder" 
courses require total concentration, absolute dedication, and all home
work assignments turned in on time. Fatigued seniors dread these courses 
because they are required and the professor has a well-documented 
reputation for giving ten-page lectures each hour of the class. "Meat 
Grinder" courses - particularly in History and Math - are responsible 
for much of college's tough academic reputation. 

"Purgatory" courses are well-named. These are not necessarily hard or 
easy courses, but usually they are required and the professor includes 
attendance as part of the overall grade. Four cuts is the absolute maximum 
and often that many are not allowed. A "purgatory" course can ruin a 
student's day. The knowledge - no matter how vital to a career - is 
unwanted and should have been offered back in the heyday of the stu
dent's sophomore or junior stage in the college life. A good example of a 
"Purgatory" course might be the last in a two-year sequence of some 
arcane discipline that really disgusts the senior - such as Math or 
Computer Science. Or whatever the senior happens to be majoring in. 

But life is full of its ups and downs, and it's said that college prepares 
people to lace life, so perhaps it's best that some of the spices offered in 
college are a little tart or bitter. At least that way the individual will be 
better prepared for the unwanted things he or she will find beside his or 
her dreams and goals in the "real world." 

Montage '85 

Seniors 139 



Abbott-Barber 

140 Mo�tage '85
Seniors 





m

Boyd-Butcher

Jessica Boyd
David Brandenburg

Dorothy Bremer
Martha Brock

Dan Brooks

Marcia Brueggemann
Judy Buckley
Jodie Burke

Kelly Burnett

Rosaline Burt

Colleen Butcher

Montage ’85
Seniors142



Butler-Cochran 

I 

Montage '85 
Seniors 143 



144 Mo�tage '85 
Seniors 

Coleman-DeSpain 



I 
I 
I 

I 
r 

Montage '85 
Seniors 



146 Mo�tage '85
Seniors 

Elster-Garnette 



I 
I 

I 

Gantry-Gunther 

Montage '85 
Seniors 147 



m

Hagin*Henderson

Julie Hagin
Walter Hagin

Rebecca Handley
Jerri Hare

Paul Harris

Kathy Hart
Christi Hartter

Dean Haskell

Linda Hawkins

Betty Hehman

Rosanna Henderson

Montage ’85
Seniors148



Hering-Hollingsworth 

Montage 
_
'85 149 

Seniors 



150 Mo�tage '85
Seniors 

Holtzclaw-James 





152 Mo�tage '85
Seniors 

Lambert-Lynn 



Macy-McKenney 

Montage 
_
'85 15 

Seniors 



154 
Mo�tage '85
Seniors 

McLeod-Muller 

I 
I 

a::,___________ ____ I 



Montage '85 
• Seniors



156 
Montage '85
Seniors 



Montage '85 
157 Seniors 



58 Mo�tage '85
Seniors 

Ostell-Phillips 



Pollock-Roquemore 

Montage 
_
'85 159 

Seniors 



160 
Montage '85
Seniors 

Roquemore-Smith 



Simons-Thompson 

Montage 
_'85 161Seniors 



162 
Mo�tage '85
Semors 

Thurston-Wheeler 



Whitaker-York 

Montage _
'85

163 Seniors 



164 
Montage '85 
Juniors 

Ann Addison 
Deborah Anderson 

Scott Akin 
Olalekan Akinde 

Anita Akridge 
Cynthia Ardinger 
Lynnette Averett 

Lorene Avery 

Angela Ball 
Ronald Bankston 

Scott Bannister 
Angel Barr 

JUNIORS 

Addison-Barr 



Battaglini-Brown 

Kim Battaglini 
Bill Baxley 
Leigh Beggs 
Jodi Bennett 

Marlea Benson 
Karen Blair 
Perry Bolarinwa 
Jamie Bond 

Robert Bonniwell 
Jim Boshell 
Gary Boston 
Roberta Botni 

Doug Bowling 
Larry Bowling 
Gail Boykin 
Dayna Bramlett 

Amer Breiche 
Greg Britton 
Peg Brooks 
Anita Brown 

Montage '85 
165 Juniors 



166 
Montage '85 
Juniors 

Janice Brown 
Simone Brown 

Ed Bryant 
Rena Burch 

Jona Kay Burnetti 
Kathy Burns 

Stephanie Busby 
Troy Bybee 

Patti Carl 
Shawn Carwood 

Melinda Castellaw 
Thomas G. Chester 

Alex Chicosky 
Okorie Chukwu 

Jeryl Clegg 
Gregg Clyburn 

Donna Collins 
Mark Colvard 
Pamela Cook 
Patricia Cook 

Brown-Cook 



Corley-Davis 

William Corley 

Jeff Couch 

"Our Junior year is a place to look back and see what we have already 

accomplished. One major feat is that we have made it through many classes that 
were so difficult or uninteresting that we wondered if a college degree is worth the 
trouble. Indeed, isn't it a friendly satisfying feeling now to see a Freshman or 
Sophomore lugging around a text book that you're glad you will never have to look 
at again!" 

- Barbara Sandberg 

Joyce Cox 
John Crowder 
Pam Croy 
David Cruze 

Martha Cunningham 
Rhonda Daniel 
Jeffrey Davis 
Teresa Davis 

Montage 
'85 167Juniors 



Charlene Day 
Jan Day 

Shirley Deupree 
Rhonda Dildine 

Jo Dilbeck 
Vicki Dionne 
Lang Dorsey 

Diane Dougherty 

Nomy Drake 
Greg Earwood 

Leslie Eason 
Troy Eggersman 

Day-Eggersman 

"A second blessing that our Junior year brings is the gift of the 'second chance.' Because we have certainly made a few mistakes along with our accomplishments, it is 
nice to know that we still have enough time to rectify our errors." 

168 
Montage '85
Juniors 

- Barbara Sandberg 



Elsemann 
Kristie Eisemann 
Kim Ellison 

Thomas Elsey 
Thomas Evans 

Brian Evces 
Jeff Farmer 
Wanda Ferguson 
Susan Finch 

Kathy Fleming 
Darlene Forrester 
Chester Fortune 
Carl Fredericks 

Angel Frewer 
David Frierson 
Jackie Fulghum 
Kelley Futch 

Michael Gagnon 
William Gailey 
Giles Gainer 
Robin Gant 

Montage _
'85 l69Juniors 



170 
Montage '85 
Juniors 

Stan Gantt 
Brian Garrett 

Edith Garwood 
Daryl Gessner 

Daniel Gilbreath 
Lance Giles 

Robert Glover 
Patricia Goff 

Glenn Graham 
Timothy Graham 

Kendall Gray 
Terry Guthrie 

Harry Hackett 
George Hall 

Denise Hamilton 
Elsie Hare 

Jeff Harris 
Kimberly Harrison 

Gantt-Harrison 



Head-Hudgins 
John Head 
Greg Helms 
Kimberly Hendon 
Tina Hill 

Randy Hitt 
Teresa Hogan 
Darrell Holcomb 
Scott Holcombe 

Thomas Hanrath 
Ken Hornback 
Jon Hough 
Cindy Howard 

Terry Hubbs 

Natalie Hudgins 

Pamela Hudgins 

Montage '85 
171 Juniors 



172 
Montage '85
Juniors 

Gwynn Huggins 
Jeff Hutson 

Wasiu Ipaye 
Shelia James 

Pamela Janega 
Teresa Jenkins 

Kirk Johnston 
Mark Jones 

Huggins-Kelley 

Paula Jones 
Edie Kasper 

Janet Katzenberger 
Richard Keefer 

Pamela Keen 
Sandra Keenum 

Marcia Keiter 
Cindy Kelley 



King-Lyford 

Michele King 
Robert King 
Sharon Kitchen 
Ricky Knowles 

Larry Kraska 
Elaine Kroner 
Idella Kruger 
Angela Lacey 

Herman Lawson 
Tammra Lawson 
Lane Ledford 
Michael LeFevers 

Buddy Leggett 
Regina Leslie 
Denise Lockaby 
Kent Logan 

William Lord 
Loren Lotz 
Ann Lunsford 
Carol Lyford 

Montage '85 
173 Juniors 



MacDonald-Matthews 

174 
Montage '85
Juniors 

David MacDonald 

Joseph Maddox 

Monica Maranville 
Caroline Maretich 

Julia Masters 
Debora Matthews 

"The greatest blessing that our Junior year brings is the excitement 
that stems from knowing that we have reached the heart of our 
purpose for college. For example, we are now taking classes that 
directly apply to our career; we can actually see ourselves as accoun
tants, teachers, or others and we know that someday we will use what 
we are n9w learning. As a Junior we also know that although the 
classes are a big demanding, we WILL make it through college! (We 
made it this far haven't we?)" 

- Barbara Sandberg 



McCravy-Morris 
Shellie McCravy 
Angelia McDonald 
Kyle McDonald 
Kenneth McDuffie 

Elizabeth McEwen 
Michael McGrinder 
Nancy McGuire 
Lynn McNeill 

Dianne McPherson 
Lisa McRae 
Nancy McTyre 
Timothy McWhorter 

Ian McClure 
Ali Mehrabi 
Janet Middleton 
Jeff Miller 

Lisa Miller 
Tina Miller 
Ty Milligan 
Karen Millsap 

Lisa Milner 
Kathleen Mills 
Robert Moody 
Lorrie Morris 

Montage '85 
175 Juniors 



176 
Montage '85
Juniors 

Karen Moser 

Mike Morton 
Leslie Moseley 

Ron Motter 

Jihad Moukaddem 
Susan Neal 

Mary Nelson 
Edward Newman 

Norman Norton 
Corissa Norton 

Paul Novis 
Benjie Nunn 

Moser-N.unn 



O'Brien-Priester 
Maria O'Brien 
Jane Ork 

Kimberly Owen 
Neila Pace 

Kenneth Pallone 
Vicki Palmer 
Randolph Pandis 
Amy Parker 

Reed Parker 
Micki Parry 
Paul Peel 
Tandy Pendley 

Mark Penna 
Donne Pettett 
Holly Pettyjohn 
Robert Pollard 

Ann Powell 
Cynthis Porch 
Joey Postell 
Denise Priester 

Montage '85 
Juniors 177 



178 

Purcell
Roper 

Montage '85 
Juniors 

Jay Purcell 
Margaret Rafferty 

Saleh Rashid 
Sharon Raymond 

Kay Reece 
Mondra Reece 
Susan Reicher 

Tassie Reimers 

Jamie Rich 
Beverly Ritch 

Jeff Roberts 
Kristie Roberson 

Rhonda Rocers 
Linda Rogers 
Autumn Ross 

Brenda Roper 



Roper-Smith 
Debbie Roper 
Jamie Russell 
Barbara Sandberg 
Sherron Sargent 

Mohammade Sart 
Mark Scarratt 
Brenda Scoggins 
Brock Sellers 

Irene Sigooret 
Ashley Shattock 
Robin Shaw 
Michael Shields 

Stephen Shirley 
Marty Shonkwiler 
Kevin Smith 
Kirby Smith 

Montage '85 179 
Juniors 



180 
Montage '85
Juniors 

Sherrie Smith 
Dewitt Sosebee 

Jean Stalling 
Vicki-Joy Stanley 

Shelia Staton 
Janet Stephens 

Sandra Stephens 
Pam Stephen�on 

Wendy Steward 
Becky Storey 

Jeanne Strudthoff 
Billy Stults 

Smith-Stults 



Sturdivant-Visser 

"Although every year of college has its charm, there IS 
an ideal status. So, ii we ever have to choose a class to 
go through a second time, let's be Juniors again, O.K.?" 

- Barbara Sandberg 

Jeanne Sturdivant 
Dan Suddeth 
Mark Swirk 
Laura Taylor 

Kevin Tisdel 
Gregory Theiseio 
Robert Thomas 
David Tidwell 

Jacki Townsend 
Judith Tripp 
Barbara Trott 
Bruce Trott 

Robin Trott 
Jennifer Trucks 
Patty Tucker 
Vince Turley 

Isaac Uprigbt 
Joan Uzee 

Chrissie VanEtten 
Diane Visser 

Montage 
'85 181Juniors 



182 
Montage '85 
Juniors 

Jon Wakser 
James Walker 

Guy Wallace 
Mitchel Wallace 

Shari Walls 
Sherri Ward 

Ronda Waugh 
Mike Webb 

Philip Westmorelantll 
Lisa White 

Martha Wilbert 
Cristi Willingham 

Kaye Wilsom 
Kaye Wilson 

Tina Wix 
Elaine Wood 

Richard Woodward 

Brent Wooten 
Geri Wooten 

Carroll Worley 
Erich Worster 

Jimmy Wyatt 
Franchette Ziprik 

Eleanor Amandolia 
Connie Clayton 

Wakser-Ziprik 



Sophomores 

The word "Sophomore," comes from two Greek words: sophos (wise) 
and moros (foolish). It is a very accurate label, for the college sophomore 
experiences these emotions often during the college year. One feels 
slightly superior at having made it through the freshman year intact; yet, 
there is the awe remaining at the amount of knowledge still to be gleaned 
from dedicated professors. 

As a "non-traditional" sophomore student at Kennesaw College, I have 
experienced many frustrations and joys. A "non-traditional" student is 
usually over 25 years old, often married with family and job responsibil
ities. Sometimes you have to set your goals so that your class load is not as 
heavy as it would have been as a Freshman. For some, this may mean that 
you take a little longer to complete your education. Priorities have to be 
set in order to maximize free time. It is sometimes difficult to persue higher 
education with the responsibilities that comes as a mother of three daugh
ters. Research may have to be squeezed in between three daughters. 
Research may have to be squeezed in between PT A meetings and ballet 
lessons; and on occasion, homework is completed between when dinner 
dishes are washed and baby's 2 a.m. feeding. (You often wonder if there 
will be enough energy left for your degree!) 

Oh, but then there are the joys! Having finished my Freshman year 
there is a solid foundation of learning to draw upon. I have learned to 
better organize my time and study habits, and knowing my goals in life has 
allowed me the freedom to "lean back" and enjoy the educational environ
ment. During my studies, lessons have come alive as I have been able to 
draw upon the wealth of experience that comes with maturing. There are 
friendships made that will last me the rest of my life, and memories to 
share with others. - Teresa M. Goss 

Montage '85 
Sophomores 183 



Tim Abel 
John Ackerman 

Marsha Allen 
Todd Anders 

Karen Anderson 
Sandra Anderson 

Shannon Anderson 
Robert Antonisse 

Carol Archer 
Kevin Arnold 

Thomas Ashworth 
Sherry Aycock 

Abel-Boatwright 

184 

Scott Bailey 
Samuel Baird 

Melanie Ballinger 
James Bandy 

Donald Barnes 
Sheree Barron 

Rickie Bastin 
Lloyd Batchellor 

Sherral Bates 

John Bearden 
Kirk Beilke 

Angela Benfield 

Susan Bennett 
Teresa Berghauer 

David Bingham 

Howard Birdsong 
Judith Bisson 

Valerie Boatwright 

Montage '85 
Sophomores 



Allen Bogenschutz 
Tony Bonham 
Cassandra Boone 
Robert Bowen 
Deborah Boyer 
Mark Brague 

Michael Bresnan 
Mary Bresnock 
Charles Brown 
Lisa Brown 
Shannon Brown 
Timothy Brown 

Bogenschutz-Carnley 

Angel Bruce 
Debbie Bruce 
Kendall Bryant 
Barbara Buck 
Crystal Burchfield 
Rod Burdette 

Pamela Burger 
Steven Burris 
Glenn Calhoun 
Jeff Campbell 
Trip Campbell 
Todd Carnley 

Montage '85 l85Sophomores 



Randy Carr 
Cheryl Chance 

Nancy Cheatham 
Chrissy Chellind 

John Christopher 
Myra Cline 

William Close 
Lisa Cloys 

Carol Cochran 
Kendall Cochran 

Mark Colletti 
Sandra Collison 

Carr-Craig 

186 

Melanie Cooper 

Brie Coultrie 

Montage '85 
Sophomores 

Dan Cox 

Mary Craig 

Trina Craig 



Clay Crokee 
Cori Crowder 
Marsha Crowe 
George Custer 
David Cutherbertson 
Katherine Dailey 

Jane Davenport 
Pat DeGrote 
Jeffrey Depaola 
Carla Devillenewe 
Terri Dirkle 
Scott Dittman 

Crokee-DrTil 

Stacey Dobbs 

Stuart Dobson 

Kirk Downing 

Pat Driscoll 

Christina DrTil 

Montage '85 
Sophomores 187 



Mack Drummond 
Rebecca Earnhart 

Kathy Earwood 
Todd Eggersman 

Jeff Eggleston 
Allen Ellis 

Cheryl Evans 
Connie Evans 
Karon Fallon 
Lisa Faucher 
Bob Finston 

Tim Firebaugh 

Drummond-Grazzin 

188 

Al Fleetwood 
Wendy Foden 
Paul Fontaine 
Ricky Franke 

Wayne Freeman 
Lisa Fretty 

Elizabeth Fritchman 
Allen Gann 
Alice Gantt· 

Cindy Garmon 
Mel Garmon 

Vicky Garrett 

Katayou Chaffar-Jabbari 
Eriny Ghau 

Steve Glover 
Jeff Grable 

Laurie Granger 
Brian Grazzin 

Montage '85 
Sophomores 



Joanne Griffiths 
Carol Guilfoil 
Sonja Haislip 
Erika Hagemeier 
Chris Hale 
Jeff Hardin 

Amy Harper 
Brad Harper 
Tom Harrell 
Elisabyth Harris 
Deborah Hatchett 
Lula Hayes 

Griffiths-Housley 

Sylvia Henry 
Betty Henson 
Teresa Henson 
Jennifer Hester 
Brett Hicks 
Pam Hines 

Sharon Hogan 
Stacey Hollenbeck 

Gus Holt 
David Hopkins 

Anna Hore! 
Brenda Horne 

Laurie Houghtling 
Chris Housley 

Montage '85 
Sophomores 189 



Julie Howard 
Anita Hunt 

Lori Hunt 
Ruth Hudson 

Bruce Humphrey 
Gennett Ingram 

Geno Iorio 
Tom Isabel 
Ricky Ivey 

Amy Jackson 
Jill Jackson 

Kim Jenkins 

Howard-Keshons 

190 

John Jennings 
Bonnie Jeske 

Brenda Johnson 
Keith Jones 
Mark Jones 

Derek Jordan 

Mildred Jordan 
James Kammardiener 

Mitch Kellar 
Jan Keller 

Sheree Kelso 
Sonny Kemp 

Rex Kienel 
Pete Keshons 

Montage '85 
Sophomores 



Jodi Klindt 
Carol Knapp 
Harold Knight 
Jackie Kruse 
Jeff Kuhn 
Cindy Kurtz 

Jeff Lanier 
Andy Latham 
Deborah Lester 
Jacqueline Ligler 
Vicheard Long 
Richard Luense 

Klindt-McBride 

Clenda Lyerla 
Debbie Lyons 

Mary Mackey 
Joann Maltby 

Tony Manley 
Pam Manley 

Tim Mantooth 
G. Dale Martin
James Masters

Kim Matthews 
Sandy McBrayer 
Deborah McBride 

Montage '85 
Sophomores 191 



Wanda McCallum 
Joel McClure 
Mark McCoy 

Frank McCrink 
Jennifer McEntyre 

Robert McGaha 

David McIntyre 
Hugh McKinney 
John McMullen 

Thomas McRorie 
Kendel Melvin 

Ernest Mierbeth 

McCall um-Oakley 

192 

Jerome Mills 
Catherine Missildine 

Harold Mitchell 

Jeff Monroe 
Denise Moore 
Laurie Moore 

Mariana Moore 
Craig Morris 

Grady Morris 

Jeff Morris 
Philip Morris 

Judy Mote 
Sharon Moyer 

Kim Nall 
Julie Neal 

Pamela Nye 
Jacqueline Oakley 

Montage '85 
Sophomores 



Sharon Osborne 
Doris Owen 
Paula Page 
Sharon Page 
Kim Palmer 
Barbara Panter 

Vicki Pendrey 
Terri Pettit 
Carol Piel 
Steve Pitts 
Barry Pierce 
Steve Piwowar 

Osborne-Reece 

Vince Polk II 
Sheri Portier 

Patricia Poor 
Rob Porter 

Linda Pulliam 
Brynn Rader 

Margaret Rafferty 
Randy Ragsdale 

Thomas Rauscher 
Janis Ray 
Alesia Redd 
Kim Redmond 
Amanda Reece 
Sherry Reece 

Montage '85 
Sophomores 193 



Curtis Reidy 
Stan Rescigno 

Sheryl Rexroat 
David Rheu 

Claire Richards 
Judy Richards 

Amy Robertson 
Bruce Robinson 

William Robinson 
Vickie Rodgers 

Wanda Rodgers 
Stacey Ross 

Reidy-Smith 

194 

Nancy E. Sapp 
Christie Seagraves 

Susan Sears 
Lynn Secrest 

Lisa Seher 
Myron Self 

Phillip Sheffer 
Cindy Shiver 

Suellen Shiver 
Andy Sims 

Donna Sims 
Sandra Skeeham 

Kim Slate 
Cathy Smith 
David Smith 

David W. Smith 
Deborah Smith 

Nancy Smith 

Montage '85 
Sophomores 

Stuart Smith 
Tracye Smith 
Anna Speiz 
Jennie Song 
Tori Sousa 
Sharon Southerly 

Amanda Stains 
Shelly Stephans 
Sonya Stephens 
Gail Stewart 
Melanie Strack 
Bill Stumpfig 

Smith-Wade 

Olin Sturdivant 
Lisa Summers 
Kim Summervile 
Debbie Tarrant 
Bonnie Taylor 
James Taylor 

Lydia Taylor 
Rebecca Teem 

Dena Terell 
Janine Towers 

Cecelia H. Tuck 
Lisa Tutterow 

Andrea Tyre 
Vance Ulasz 
John Varner 
Traci Vinson 
Allen Voyles 
Wendi Wade 

Montage '85 
Sophomores 195 



Sandra Waldrop 
Cynthia Wallace 

Penny Wallace 
Jerry Waller 

Earl Wallis 
Mary Ware 

Katrina Watson 
Rhonda Weekley 

Kevin Weikum 
Debbie Wiley 
Starry Willis 

Cindy Wilson 

Waldrop-Young 

196 

Elva Wilson 
Kim Wilson 

Debora Witherow 
David Whitaker 

Elise White 
Leslie Wood 

John Woodward 

Melody Wright 

Farris Yawn 

Joseph Young 

Montage '85 
Sophomores 



Freshmen 

Freshmen, ah freshmen! Young; bright, and most of all 
gullible states simply but accurately the Frosh who arrived at 
Kennesaw's door each year. Questions? Yes, the Frosh have 
them. They, however, have not gotten past questioning the 
answers. Freshmen beware! Your mold is cast! 

Young! Most Frosh are young, regardless of their age. 
Various definitions of young lend support. Ignorant is only 
one. Not developed, another definition, clearly describes 
freshmen. Kennesaw College guarantees rectification of 
youth. Remaining ignorant and undeveloped will be to the 
discredit of any freshman. Courses, professors, and extra
curricular activities are carefully selected to develop and in
form youth. No way can you not age gracefully or develop 
maturely at Kennesaw. 

Bright! Yes, the freshmen radiate. Literally, they shine.• 
Their glow is felt throughout Kennesaw. They are what keeps 
the college going. They cause sophomores, juniors, and sen
iors to reflect back to their days of burning bright. The Frosh's 
burning desire to learn will be satisfied, enhanced, and cultivat
ed at Kennesaw. 

Gullible! Yes, freshmen are most of all gullible. Believing, 
without question, underlies their strivance for success. This 
syllabus says that I must do this for an "A," this syllabus says I 
must do that for an "A." A's are wonderful, but not necessar
ily necessary. What is necessary is questioning the answers, 
systems and value of what is being learned. All Frosh eventual
ly reach this point in their academic progress: and once they 
do they truly become a part of what Kennesaw College is. 

Kennesaw College, an institution of higher learning, prom
ises nothing more than it delivers, superior education for the 
developing mind. Ergo, come hence you Frosh! 

- Mary R. Bresnock

Montage '85 197 
Freshmen 



Adrienne Acton 
Bonnie Acton 
Bonni Adams 

Debbie Adams 
Piper Adams 
Kim Alderfer 

Acton-Barnes 

198 

Larry Alley 
Ken Altman 

Leigh Antignane 
Christopher Antoshkow 

Vicki Appling 
Cheryl Arnold 

Perry Arnold 
James Atkins 

Steve Auld 
Rebecca Babcock 

Grady Bagley 
Anna Bailey 

Jeff Bailey 
Holly Baker 

Jeffrey Ball 
Glen Barden 

Carole Barfield 
Terri Barge 

Tracy Barge 
David Barnes 

Montage '85 
Freshmen 

Michael Barnett 
Billy Barrett 
Clarice Bates 
Johnny Bates 
Andrew Beasley 
Donna Beauford 

Barnett-Bowen 

Jody Beavers 
Libby Bell 
Sandra Benjamin 
Charlotte Bennett 
Robert Bennett 
Todd Bennett 

Patty Benson 
Doreen Berggrun 

Ted Bergquist 
Rob Berkhan 

Peri Bernhardt 
Sandy Bickers 

Michael Biddy 
Sherri Bogdan 

David Boggs 
Jack Boling 
Michael Borkowsky 
Phillip Bowen 
Steve Bowen 

Montage '85 
Freshmen 199 



Jennifer Boykin 
Angela. Bozeman 

Shane Black 
Jay Bland 

Dwayne Blanton 
Lori Blatt 

Boykin-Bynum 

200 

Mike Blore 
Daniel Bragg 
Paul Bresnan 

Pam Bricker 
Chris Broadnax 

Martha Brock 

Sheryl Brock 
Lisa Brooks 

Christina Brown 

Jeffrey Brown 
Matt Brown 

Robert Brown 
Brandi Bryan 

Roy Bryant 
Robert Buczynski 

Dan Buehler 
Erika Bunce 

Charles Burford 
Trisha Burkart 

Kim Burke 
Bridget Burris 

Scott Butler 
Todd Byars 

Barry Bynum 

Montage '85 
Freshmen 

Caprie Cabrere 
Chris Camp 
Marcel Camp 
Joel Cantrell 
Rhonda Cantrell 
Kelly Carlile 

Cabrere-Clark 

Janet Carr 

Joyce Carroll 

Michelle Cason 

Terri Cassidy 
Brian Cawhern 
Ted Chambers 
Dan Chamblee 
William Chase 
Alexander Childress 

Carol Christian 
Jim Christian 
Judith Choromanski 
Cindy Cicotello 
Gerry Clark 
Martha Clark 

Theresia Clark 

Montage 
'85 201Freshmen. 



Darlene Clay 
Dede Claybough 

Vickey Clegg 
Michelle Clemens 

Patricia Cole 
Valerie CoLeman 

Clay-Cvazquezie 

202 

Brad Cook 
Kenny Cook 
Linda Cook 

Robert Cook 
Verny Cooper 

Wendy Cooper 

Dana Corley 
Dawn Cox 

Kimberley Cox 

Tim Cox 
Scott Cozart 
Steven Craig 

Laura Crider 
Lisa Croft 

Helen Crow 

Angie Crowe 
John Curley 
Karen Curtis 

Darla Cvazquezie 

Montage '85 
Freshmen 

Eric Cychosz 
Donna Dabbs 
Stanley Dahlin 
Houston Davidson 
Angie Davis 
Lee Davis 

Cychosz-Dobson 

Marinelle Davis 
Mary Davis 
Sharon Dean 
Tina Dean 
Stacey Denman 
Deborah Denton 

Julie Derham 
Deborah Derks 
Carla V. Deville-Neuve 
Laura DiCostanzo 

Donna Dial 
Doylaina Dickerson 
Alicia Dilbeck 
Lisa Dionne 

Leslie Dobbs 

Burien Dobson 

_ Terry Dobson · 

Montage '85 203 Freshmen 



Bobby Drain 
Saundra Ducker 

Jim Duncan 
Stacey Durrett 
Carolyn Durst 

Kelly Dyer 

Drain-Elerson 

204 

Rhonda Dyer 

Jean Early 

Curtis Earnest 

Leann Echols 

Alicia Edwards 
Kelly Edwards 

John Eidson 
Deborah Elerson 

Montage '85 
Freshman 

Brenda Elliott 
Rebecca Elliott 
Tammy Ellis 
Tara Ellis 
Stephan Emery 
Nandra England 

Elliott-Gayton 

Sharon England 
Leslie Etheredge 
Michelle Farrell 
JoAnne Ferebee 
Kim Fields 
Tracey Flanagan 

Dawn Foley 
Eileen Forsman 

Julie Fortenberry 
Lisa Foster 

Howard Fowler 
Karen Fraser 

Lori Frisbie 
Charlotte Fuoco 
Julie Gaither 
Kevin Gallagher 
Scott Gallagher 

Wendy Galloway 
Allison Galt 
Lori GarreJt 
Patti Gasdek 
Jody Gayton 

Montage '85 
Freshmen 205 



Keith Gentry 
Dana Gillilan 

Thomas Gilmore 
Tammy Glaze 

George Goddard 
Brian Golden 

Gentry-Grog on 

206 

Hicks Golden 
Jason Golden 

Sara Golden 
Dana Gooch 

Thomas Gray 
Craig Graydon 

Naomi Green 
William Griffin 

Tracy Grimes 
Cheryl Grissom 

Myra Grizzle 
Dennis Grogon 

Montage '85 
Freshmen 



Chad Grosklags 
Stacey Guest 
Wanda Gunn 
David Guyton 
Timothy Hall 
Todd Hall 

Grosklags-Harrison 

Elaine Hambrick 
Susan Hamilton 
Jeanna Hampstead 
Kim Hampton 
Chris Hancock 
Kim Hancock 

Lesley Haney 
Rebecca Hann 
Karen Hardage 

Dawn Hardin 
Michelle Harding 
Anne Hargreaves 

Jill Harkin 
Stacey Harper 
Chris Harrelson 

Alan Harris 
William Harris 

Amy Harrison 
Linda Harfison 

Montage '85 207Freshmen 



Fred Hart 
Michele Hart 

Scott Hart 
Karen Hartley 

Susan Hartman 
Arthur Harton 

Hart-Hohler 

208 

Charloton Head 
Bruce Hembree 
Joan Hembree 

Nancy Henderson 
Donald Hendrix 

Leigh Ann Hendrix 

Walter Hendrix 
Richard Henson 

Julie Herndon 
Deanne Hicks 

Keith Hildebrandt 
Gina Hinton 

Lisa Hoffman 
Mai-Kristin Hoffmeister 

Kim Hogan 
Thomas Hohler 

Montage '85 
Freshmen 



Barbara Holder 
Brian Holihan 
Robin Holland 
Mary Hooks 
Robert Horton 
Susan Householder 

Holder-Kelley 

Kenneth Howard 
Tommy Hudgins 
Michael Hudson 
Debra Hughes 
Ruth Humphries 
Jean Hunter 

Carrol Jackson 
Mark Jackson 
Buddy Jameson 
Bobbie Jeffries 
Rodney Johnson 
Theresa Johnson 

Tracey Johnson 
James Jones 
Sonya Jones 
Cherlyn Jordan 
Jennifer Joyner 
Tracey Ingram 

Steve Ivester 
Jimmy Kell 
Kim Kelley 

Montage '85 209Freshmen 



Julie Kemner 
Ann Kendall 

Susan Kerr 
M.P. Killingsworth

Belinda King 
Mike King 

t 

Jones-Lee 

210 

Yalonda King 
Lori Kinsell 

Helen Kipreos 
Barbara Kissick 

Linda Kobel 
Scott Krensavage 

Rick Krough 
David Kubat 

Ellen Kyle 
Melvin Kyle 

John Lackey 
Julie Lagana 

Michelle Lance 
Lance Landin 

Gregg Langham 
Dawn Larson 

Kelly Lawrence 
Ginger Lee 

Montage '85 
Freshmen 



Anthony Lemos 
Harriette Leppard 
Terri Lester 
Toni Lewis 
Brenda Littell 
Teresa Little 

Lemos-Luster 

Joey Livesay 
Yvonne Locklear 
Cheryl Loehr 
Scott Londra 
Brad Long 
Jimmy Long 

Samantha Long 
Maria Loveless 
Donna Lovingood 
Chris Lowe 
Terri Lowe 
Juanita Luster 

Montage '85 
Freshmen 211 



Tina Mabry 
John MacCullon 

Kaylene MacDonald 
Phil Mahan 

Vicki Malcom 
Karen Mangus 

Malory-McEoy 

212 

Karri Jo Manning 
Sarah Manning 
Michele March 
Denise Marion 

Beth Marks 
Chris Marshall 

Tracy Martens 
David Martin 

Tara Martin 
Leslie Mathis 
Maria Mathis 

Karla Mattaws 

Brenda Maxwell 
Edward McAlpine 

Scott McCarthy 
Cheryl McCollum 

Kimberly McCormick 
Tammy McCormick 

Toni McCormick 
Angela McCravy 

Allen McDaniel 
Eileen McEoy 

Montage '85 
Freshmen 



Jim McFarland 
Curt McKinney 
Michael McKinney 
Teresa McLaughlin 
Nathan McNabb 
Shannon McTyre 

McFarland-Munzert 

Cynthia McWilliams 
Gaye Mealor 
Kristina Meier 

Tripp Melton 
Charles Melvin 
Nancy Merritt 

Bill Miller 
Spencer Miller 
Craig Mingo 
Debra Mitchell 
Steve Mitchell 
Dana Mobley 

David Monroe 
Holly Moore 
Debi Morgan 
Helen Morgan 
Martha Morgan 
Jolene Morris 

Mary E. Morris 
Melanie Morris 
Trent Morris 

Michelle Moyer 
Jamie Munsey 
Chris Munzert 

Montage '85 213Freshmen 



Donna Murphy 
Kathleen Murphy 

Ron Murphy 
Victor Murphy 

Mary Murray 
Sherri Nadeau 

Murphy-Owens 

214 

Michelle Naylor 
Mark Neal 

Pat Nebergall 
Dana Nelson 

Sandra Nelson 
Jessica Nettles 
Brian Newton 

Brian Nix 

Philip Nix 
Melissa Norton 

Mike Norton 
Theresa Nevis 

Natalie Oakley 
Angelia Oberkofler 

Sani Okon 
Rachel Ongaro 

Stephen Osborne 
Steve Osborne 

Linda Osieczanek 

Bill Otott 
David Owenby 

Eddie L. Owens 

Montage '85 
Freshmen 

Patrick Padgett 
Billy Paradies 
Curtis Parker 
Donna Parks 
Kim Parks 
Theresa Parrish 

Padgett-Ring 

Cheryl Payne 
Donna Payne 
Liane Peeples 
Mark Pena 
Chris Phillips 

Robert Plotner 
Janet Potts 
Joseph Poulnot 
Jimmy Preast 
Edna Presley 

Greg Puett 
Connie Putman 

LaDonna Rabern 
Russ Ragsdale 

Dawn Ramsdell 
Andrea Randall 
Mary Rau 
Scott Reaver 
Tammy Reed 

Alana Reese 
Melissa Rhodes 
Warren Rhodes 
Amy Rigdon 
Tracy Ring 

Montage '85 
Freshmen 215 



Robert Rio 
Darryl Roach 

Jennifer Roberson 
Ginger Roberts 

Keith Roberts 
Greg Rogers 

Rio-Sapsford 

216 

Kelly Rogers 
Tina Rogers 

Chris Rokovitz 
Greg Rollo 

John Roswell 
Gloria Runne 

Niki Runyan 
Lisa Saess 

Anne Sagliani 
Gayle Saine 

Rebecca Sams 
Jeffrey Sander 

Leigh Sanders 
Micheble Sanders 

Iris Sanford 
Christina Santandera 

Greg Santini 
Elizabeth Sapsford 

Montage '85 
Freshmen 



Dawn Marie Sargent 
Keith Sarles 
Sandra Sautter 
Stephanie Sayler 
Becky Scarborough 
Shiree Schaer 

Sargent-Smith 

Nellie Schmidt 
Eric Schreter 
Heather Scott 
George Seaman 
Dotti Segassie 
Brad Sell 

Eric Sheton 
Stefani Shiel 
Selina Sigafoose 
Walter Simonds 
Raymond Simpson, Jr. 
Scott Sims 

Scott Skeen 
Jeanette Skibicki 
Sherri Skymour 
Terri Slaten 
Karen Slater 
Cheryl Smiley 

Allison Smith 
Bryan Smith 

Craig Smith 
Debbie Smith 

Kim Smith 
Lynne Smith 

Montage '85 
Freshmen 217 



Mike Smith 
Mittie Smith 

Robby Smith 
Tracie Smith 

Deborah Snow 
Angela Snyder 

Smith-Stewart 

218 

Kevin Snyder 
Janet Soper 

Terry Souder 
Claudia Souris 

Kaaren Sparkman 
Randall Spencer 

Richard Spencer 
Charles Sprayberry 

Lisa Staford 
Sabrina Stanford 

Lisa Stanley 
Deborah Stewart 

Montage '85 
Freshmen 



Britton Stilwell 
Tricia Stokeley 
Ted Stowiki 
Greg Strain 
Andrea Strauss 
Kim Strickland 

Stilwell-Thornton 

Tasha Strickland 
Cliton Stringer 
Doug Struchen 
Barry Swindle 
Kyle Swafford 
Joan Sympson 

Brad Tate 
Chris Taylor 
Scott Taylor 
Thara Thach 
Marci Thibodeau 
Dorreen Thomas 

Naresia Thomas 
Rhonda Thomas 
Steve Thomas 
Mary Thomas 
Randal Thomason 
Pamela Thompson 

Patrick Thompson 
Ron Thompson 
Scott Thornton 

Montage 
'85 219Freshmen 



Lisa Thrasher 
Susan Thurman 

Joan Tibbitts 
Billy Todd 

Rebecca Todd 
Mike Tokos 

Thrasher-Warren 

220 

Lisa Tolbert 
Keith Tomlin 

Curtis Townsend 
Susan Turner 

Bruce Tuten 
Lance Tyson 

Richard Ueltschi 
Sue Underwood 

Eunice Upchurch 

Cheryl Vadrit 
Becky Van Gilder 

Connie Vann 

Laurie Van 
James VanValkes 

Kathy Veitch 
Ronnie Waddell 

Janie Walden 
Cheryl Walker 

Melissa Wallace 
Bobby Walraven 

Janet Warde 

Janice Warde 
William Wardell 

Lisa Warren 

Montage '85 
Freshmen 

Brian Watson 
Daria Watson 
Gwen Watson 
Steve Weaver 
Lorrie Webb 
Denise Webster 

Watson-Zarshienas 

James Webster 
Daniel Wheeler 
Tina Wheeler 
Sara Whitaker 
Robert White 
Alvin Whitmire 

Lisa Whitmore 
Leigh Wiginton 
Gina Wilkinson 
George Williams II 

Lisa Williams 
Richard Williams 
Barbara Willis 
Melissa Wilmoth 

Chuck Wilson 
Roland Wilson 
Ken Winchester 
Susan Wise 
Susan Wood 
Jeri Lynn Woodring 

Mike Wright 
Sheryl York 
Dana Young 

Darlene Young 
Maudessa Young 
Vahid Zarshienas 

Montage '85 
Freshmen 221 



e're all in this together! 



Index 

I A 
Abbot, Mike 140 
Abel, Tim 184 
Aboujamous. Mahmoud 140 
Ackerman, John 184 
Acton, Adrienne 198 
Acton, Bonnie 198 
Adams, Bonni 198 
Adams. Debbie 198 
Adams, Gina 140 
Adams, Piper 38, 198 
Addison, Ann 164 
Akin, Scott 164 
Akinde, Olalekan 164 
Akridge, Anita 164 
Alderfer, Kim 42, 198 
Alexander, B. 40 
Alexander, D. 40 
Aljibali, Moussa 140 
Allen, Marsha 184 
Alley, Larry 198 
Altman, Ken 198 
Amandolia, Cynthia 140 
Amandolia, Eleanor 182 
Anders, Todd 184 
Anderson, Charlotte 140 
Anderson, Deborah 164 
Anderson, John 36 
Anderson, Karen 184 
Anderson, Sandra 184 
Anderson, Shannon 184 
Angel, Donna W. 124 
Antignane, Leigh 198 
Antonisse, Robert 184 
Antoskow, Christopher 198 
Appling, Vicki 198 
Archer, Carol 184 
Ardinger, Cynthia 164 
Armstrong, Rene 140 
Arnold, Cheryl 198 
Arnold, Kevin 184 
Arnold, Perry 198 
Ashmore, Medra 42 
Ashworth, Thomas 184 
Atkins, James 198 
Auld, Steve 198 
Austin, Betsy 140 
Averett, Lynnette 164 
Avery, Lorene 164 
Aycock, Sherry 184 
Ayoub, Mounir 140 

I 

Bandy. James 184 
Bankston, Ronald 164 
Bannister, Scott 164 
Barber, Mary Jean 140 
Barden, Glen 39, 198 
Barfield. Carole 198 
Barge, Terri 198 
Barge. Tracy 198 
Barian, L. Annette 132 
Barnes, David 198 
Barnes, Donald 184 
Barnett, Michael 199 
Barker, Harvey 141 
Barker, K. 42 
Barnard. Harmon llI 141 
Barr, Angel 164 
Barrett, Billy 199 
Barrett, John 41 
Barron, Sheree 184 
Basslon. Irma 141 
Bastin, Rickie 184 �� 
Batchellor, Lloyd 184'. 
Bates, Clarice 199 
Bates, J. 34 
Bates, Johnny 199 
Bates, Sherral 184 
Battaglini, Kim 165 
Bearden, Chandra 141 
Bearden, John 184 
Beasley, Andrew 199 
Beauford, Donna 199 
Beavers, Barbara 141 
Beavers, Jody 199 
Beilke, Kirk 47, 184 
Bell, Libby 199 
Benfieid. Angela 184 
Benjamin, Sandra 199 
Bennett, Charlotte 199 
Bennett, Jodi 165 
Bennett, Robert 199 
Bennett, Susan 184 
Bennett, Todd 199 
Benson, Marlea 165 
Benson, Patty 199 
Berggrun, Doreen 199 
Berghauer, Teresa 184 
Bergquist, Ted 199 
Berkhan, Rob 199 
Bernhardt, Peri 199 
Bexley, Bill 165 
Beggs, Leigh 165 
Bickers, Sandy 199 
Biddy, Michael 199 
Bingham, David 184 
Birdsong, Howard 184 
Bisson, Judith 184 
Black, Shane 200 
Blackwell, Rhonda 141 
Blair, Karen 165 
Blanchard, Peggy 141 
Bland, Jay 200 
Blanton, Dwayne 200 
Blass, Betty 141 

I I 
Blatt, Lori 200 

B
Blore, Mike 200 
Boatwright 184 
Bobia, Rosa 124 
Bogdan, Sherri 199 -------------------- Bogenschutz, Allen 185 

Babcock, Rebecca 198 
Baer, Patricia 140 
Bagley, Grady 198 
Bailey, Anna 198 
Bailey, J. 40 
Bailey, Jeff 198 
Bailey, Scott 184 
Baird, Samuel 184 
Baker, Holly 198 
Ball, Angela 164 
Ball, Jeffrey 198 
Ballinger, Melanie 184 

224 
Montage '85
Index/Closing 

Boggs, David 199 
Bolarinwa, Perry 165 
Boling, Jack 199 
Bond, Jamie 165 
Bonham, Tony 185 
Bonniwell, Robert 165 
Boone, Cassandra 185 
Boothe, Sam 141 
Borkowsky, Michael 199 
Boshell, Jim 165 
Bostick, Peter E. 132 
Boston, Gary 165 
Botni, Roberta 165 

Bowen, Bernadette 141 
Bowen, Phillip 199 
Bowen, Robert 185 
Bowen, Sissy 15 
Bowen, Steve 39, 199 
Bowling, Doug 165 
Bowling, Larry 165 
Boyd, Adrienne 141 
Boyd, Jessica 142 
Boyer, Deborah 185 
Boykin, Gail 165 
Boykin, Jennifer 200 
Bozeman, Angela 200 
Bragg, Daniel 200 
Brague, Mark 185 
Bramlett, Dayna 165 
Brandenburg, David 142 
Brasch, Shannon 10 
Brasher, J. 40 
Breiche, Amer 165 
Bremer, Dorothy 142 
Bresnan, Michael 185 
Bresnan, Paul 200 
Bresnock, Mary 185, 197 
Bricker, Pam 200 
Britton, Greg 165 
Broadnax, Chris 200 
Brock, Martha 142 
Brock, Martha 200 
Brock, Sheryl 200 
Brodnax, N. 34 
Bromley, Shirley C. 119 
Brooks, Dan 142 
Brooks, Lisa 200 
Brooks, Peg 165 
Brown, Anita 165 
Brown, Charles 185 
Brown, Christina 200 
Brown, Janice 166 
Brown, Jeffrey 200 
Brown, Lisa 185 
Brown, Matt 200 
Brown, Robert 221 
Brown, Shannon 185 
Brown, Simone 166 
Brown, S. 44 
Brown, Timothy 185 
Browne, J. 47 
Bruce, Angel 185 
Bruce, Debbie 185 
Brueggemann, Marcia 142 
Bryan, Brandi 200 
Bryant, Ed 34, 36, 166 
Bryant, Kendall 185 
Buck, Barbara 185 
Buckley, Judy 142 
Buczynski, Robert 200 
Buehler, Dan 200 
Bunce, Erika 200 
Burch, Rena 166 
Burchfield, Crystal 38, 185 
Burdette, Rod 185 
Burford, Charles 200 
Burger, Barbara L. 128 
Burger, Pamela 185 
Burkart, Trisha 200 
Burke, Jodie 142 
Burke, Kim 200 
Burnetti, Jona Kay 166 
Burnett, Kelli 142 
Burns, Kathy 166 
Burris, Bridget 200 
Burris, Steven 185 
Burt, Rosaline 142 
Busby, Stephanie 38, 166 
Butcher, Colleen 142 
Butler, Scott 200 
Butler, Tim 143 
Byars, Delores 143 
Byars, Todd 200 
Bybee, Troy 166 
Bynum, Barry 200 



Cabrere, Caprie 201 
Cagle, Susan 130 
Cahill, Liz 143 
Caldwell, Ann 143 
Calhoun, Glenn 185 
Call, Jeff 143 
Camp, Chris 201 
Camp, Marcel 201 
Campbell, Jeff 185 
Campbell, Trip 185 
Cantrell, Joel 201 
Cantrell, Rhonda 201 
Carl, Patti 166 
Carlile, Kelly 201 
Carnley, Todd 185 
Carr, Janet 201 
Carr, Randy 186 
Carroll, Joyce 201 
Carter, Ken 28 
Carter, Rebecca A. 120 
Caruso, Virginia M. 130 
Carwood, Shawn 166 
Cason, Michelle 201 
Cassidy, Terri 201 
Castellaw, Melinda 166 
Cawhern, Brian 201 
Chally, Pamela S. 132 
Chambers, Ted 201 
Chamblee, Dan 201 
Chan, Micah Y. 128 
Chance, Cheryl 186 
Chase, William 201 
Chatham, Myron 143 
Cheatham, Jill 143 
Cheatham, Nancy 186 
Chellind, Chrissy 186 
Chellino, C. 44 

C 

Chester, Thomas G. 166 
Chicosky, Alex 166 
Childress, Alexander 201 
Choromanski, Judith 201 
Christian, Carol 201 
Christian, Jim 201 
Christopher, John 186 
Chude, Gertrude 143 
Chukwu, Okorie 166 
Cicatello, Cindy 201 
Clark, Carrie 143 
Clark, Gerry 201 
Clark, Martha 201 
Clark, Theresia 201 
Clay, Darlene 202 
Clay, Jeannie 143 
Claybaugh, Dede 202 
Clayton, Connie 182 
Clegg, Jeryl 166 
Clegg, Vickey 202 
Clemens, Michelle 202 
Cline, Myra 186 
Close, William 186 
Cloys, Lisa 186 
Clyburn, Gregg 166 
Cochran, Carol 186 
Cochran, Cheryl C. 128 
Cochran, Jacqueline 40, 143 
Cochran, Kendall 186 
Cochran, Mike 28 
Cochran, Theodore J. 42, 121 
Cole, Patricia 202 
Coleman, Danny 144 
Coleman, Valerie 202 
Colletti, Mark 186 
Collier, Walter W. 118 
Collins, Donna 166 
Collison, Sandra 186 

Colvard, Mark 166 
Combs, Barbara J. }28 
Comer, Randal 144 
Conway, P. 40 
Cook, Brad 202 
Cook, Kenny 202 
Cook, Linda 202 
Cook, M. 40 
Cook, Pamela 166 
Cook, Patricia 132 
Cook, Patricia 166 
Cook, Robert 202 
Cooper, Karen 144 
Cooper, Melanie 186 
Cooper, Verny 202 
Cooper, Wendy 202 
Corley, Dana 202 
Corley, William 167 
Corry, Andrea 144 
Cottril, William 144 
Couch, Jeff 15, 167 
Coultrie, Brie 186 
Cox, Dan 186 
Cox, Dawn 202 
Cox, Joyce 167 
Cox, Kimberley 202 
Cox, Tim 202 
Cozart, Scott 202 
Craig, Julie 144 
Craig, Mary 186 
Craig, Steven 202 
Craig, Trina 186 
Cramer, Robert W. Jr. 124 
Crider, Laura 202 
Croft, Lisa 202 
Crokee, Clay 187 
Crow, Helen 202 
Crowder, Cori 187 
Crowder, John 167 
Crowe, Angie 202 
Crowe, Marsha 187 
Croy, Pam 167 
Cruze, David 167 
Crutchfield, Ann D. 132 
Culler, David 36 
Culp, Mary 144 
Cunningham, Martha 167 
Curley, John 202 
Curley, Michael D. 128 
Curtis, Karen 202 
Custer, George 187 
Cuthbertson, David 187 
Cvazquezie, Darla 202 
Cychosz, Eric 203 

Dabbs, Donna 203 
Dahlin, Stanley 203 
Dailey, Katherine 187 
Dangar, Greg 144 
Daniel, Rhonda 167 
Davenport, Jane 187 
Davidson, Houston 203 
Davis, Angie 203 
Davis, Harold 144 
Davis, Jeffrey 167 
Davis, Lee 203 
Davis, Linda 46 
Davis, Marinelle 203 
Davis, Mary 203 
Davis, Robert 144 
Davis, Teresa 167 
Day, Charlene 168 
Day, Jan 168 
Dean, Sharon 203 
Dean, Tina 203 

D 

DeCristoforo, Joseph R. 117 
Dees, Walter W. 118 
DeGrote, Pat 187 
Denman, Stacey 203 
Dennis, Rodney W. 124 
Dentice, Tony 28 
Denton, Deborah 203 
Depaola, Jeffrey 187 
Derha·m, Julie 203 
Derks, Deborah 38, 203 
DeSpain, Chris 144 
Deupree, Shirley 168 
Devillenewe, Carla 187 
Deville-Neuve, Carla V. 203 
Dial, Donna 203 
Dickerson, Doylaine 203 
Dickerson, S. 44 
DiCostanzo, Laura 203 
Dilbeck, Alicia 203 
Dilbeck, Jo 168 
Dildine, Rhonda 168 
Dionne, Lisa 203 
Dionne, Vicki 168 
Dirkle, Terri 187 
Dittman, Scott 187 
Dixon, L. 42 
Dobbs, Leslie 203 
Dobbs, Stacey 187 
Dobson, Burien 203 
Dobson, Stuart 187 
Dobson, Terry 203 
Dorsey, Lang 168 
Dougherty, Diane 168 
Dover, J. 40 
Downing;- Kirk 187 
Drain, Bobby 204 
Drake, Nomy 168 
Drake, Sandra S. 117 
Drapper, J. 47 
Drennon, James 145 
Drennon, Katharine A. 117 
Driscoll, Pat 187 
Driscoll, Robert L. 130 
Driver, Ginger 145 
Drtil, Christina 187 
Drummond, Mack 188 
Drummond, Robert 145 
Dryden, Geoffrey 145 
Ducker, Saundra 204 
Duckett, Tonya 145 
Duncan, Jim 204 
Dunegan, Christine 145 
Dunning, Mildred 145 
Durrett, Stacey 204 
Durrett, William E. 118 
Durst, Carolyn 204 
Dye, S. 34 
Dyer, Cynthia 145 
Dyer, Kelly 204 
Dyer, Rhonda 204 

I 
Early, Jean 204 
Earnest, Curtis 204 
Earnhart, Rebecca 188 
Earwood, Greg 168 
Earwood, Kathy 188 
Eason, Leslie 168 
Echols, Georgia 145 
Echols, Leann 204 
Economopoulos, V. 124 
Edwards, Alicia 204 
Edwards, Kelly 204 
Edwards, Michael 145 
Eggersman, Todd 188 
Eggersman, Troy 168 

E 

Montage 
'85 225Index/Closing 



226 

Eggleston, Jeff 188 
Eidson, John 204 
Eisele, Barbara A. 131 
Eisemann, Kristie 169 
Ekpo, Uwem 145 
Elerson, Deborah 204 
Elliott, Brenda 205 
Elliott, Rebecca 205 
Ellis, Allen 188 
Ellis, Ann W. 124 
Ellis, Tammy 205 
Ellis, Tara 205 
Ellison, Kim 169 
Elsey, Thomas 36, 46, 169 
Elster, Rany 146 
Emery, Stephan 205 
Encrell, Thomas 146 
Enckell, Thomas 39 
England, Nandra 205 
England, Sharon 205 
Esgsky, J. 40 
Espy, Donna L. 119 
Etheredge, Leslie 205 
Evans, Cheryl 188 
Evans, Connie 188 
Evans, Thomas 169 
Evces, Brian 169 

I 
Fallon, Karon 188 

F 
Farmer, Jeff 169 
Farnsworth, Beverly J. 132 
Farrell, Michelle 205 
Faucher, Lisa 188 
Faulkner, Richard 146 
Fay, Donald J. 125 
Feathers, Jeff 28 
Ferebee, Joanne 205 
Ferguson, Wanda 169 
Fernandez, Fred 146 
Fields, Kim 205 
Finch, Susan 169 
Finston, Bob 188 
Firebaugh, Tim 188 
Fish, Mary Lou 117 
Fitton, Steve 146 
Flanagan, Tracey 205 
Fleetwood, Al 188 
Fleming, James A. 119 
Fleming, Kathy 169 
Flesher, Karen 146 
Fletcher, Freddie 146 
Flinn, Mary 146 
Floyd, Linda 146 
Foden, Wendy 188 
Foley, Dawn 205 
Fontaine, Paul 188 
Forrester, Darlene 169 
Forrester, Donald W. 125 
Forsman, Eileen 205 
Fortenberry, Julie 205 
Fortune, Chester 169 
Foster, Lisa 205 
Fowler, D. 205 
Fowler, Howard 205 
Frame, Becky L. 117 
Franke, R. 40 
Franke, Ricky 188 
Fraser, Karen 205 
Fredericks, Carl 169 
Freeman, L. 34 
Freeman, Wayne 188 
Fretty, Lisa 188 
Frewer, Angel 169 
Frey, Ralph W. 128 

Montage '85 
Index/ Closing 

I 

Frierson, David 169 
Frisbie, Lori 205 
Fritchman, Elizabeth 188 
Fulghum, E. 40 
Fulghum, Jackie 169 
Fuoco, Charlotte 205 
Futch, Kelley 169 

I 
Gagnon, Michael 169 
Gailey, William 169 
Gainer, Giles 169 
Gaines, Darla 146 
Gaither, Julie 205 
Gallagher, Kevin 205 
Gallagher, Scott 205 
Galliano, Grace 125 
Galloway, Wendy 205 
Galt, Allison 205 
Gann, Allen 188 
Gant, Robin 169 
Gantry, Gail 147 
Gantt, Alice 188 
Gantt, Stan 1 70 
Garmon, Cindy 188 
Garmon, Mel 188 
Granette, Trudy 146 
Garrett, Brian 170 
Garrett, Lori 205 
Garrett, Vicky 188 
Garwood, Edith 170 
Gary, Richard G. 118 
Gasdek, Patti 205 
Gayton, Jody 205 

G 

Geist, Barbara C. 120 
Gentry, Keith 206 
George, A. 44 
Gessner, Daryl 170 
Ghaffar-Jabbari, Katayou 188 
Ghau, Eriny 188 
Gilbreath, Daniel 170 
Giles, Lance 170 
Giles, Martha A. 120 
Gilley, Karen 147 
Gillilan, Dana 206 
Gilmore, Thomas 206 
Glantzberg, Rick 147 
Glaze, Tammy 44, 206 
Glover, Robert 170 
Glover, Steve 188 
Goddard, George 206 
Goff, Patricia 170 
Golden, Ben R. 133 
Golden, Brian 206 
Golden, Hicks 206 
Golden, Jason 206 
Golden, Sara 206 
Goltz, Randall C. 119 
Gooch, Dana 206 
Goodrum, Charles L. Jr. 117 
Goss, Teresa M. 183 
Gould, Albert 147 
Grable, Jeff 188 
Graff, C. 40 
Graff, G. 40 
Graham, Glenn 170 
Graham, Timothy 1 70 
Grall, Mark 39 
Gramlich, Gaye 147 
Granger, L.aurie 188 
Grant, Jan 147 
Grashot, John F. 129 
Gray, Kendall 170 
Gray, Thomas 206 
Graydon, Craig 206 

I 

Grazzin, Brian 188 
Green, Brenda 147 
Greene, Cheryl 147 
Green, Leigh 42 
Green, Naomi 206 
Gregory, Gwendolyn S. 117 
Gresham, Julie 147 
Griffies, Audrey T. 119 
Griffiths, Joanne 189 
Griffin, Mary D. 121 
Griffin, Roberta T. 125 
Griffin, William 206 
Grimes, Tracy 206 
Grissom, Cheryl 206 
Grizzle, Myra 206 
Grogon, Dennis 206 
Grogan, Wanda 147 
Grosklags, Chad 207 
Guest, Stacey 207 
Guilfoil, Carol 189 
Gunn, Wanda 207 
Gunner, Jeff 28 
Gunther, Chuck 147 
Guthrie, Terry 170 
Guyton, David 207 

I H 
Hackett, Harry 170 
Hagemeier, Erika 189 
Hagin, Julie 148 
Hagin, Walter 148 
Haislip, Sonja 189 
Hale, Chris 189 
Hall, George 170 
Hall, Timothy 207 
Hall, Todd 207 
Hambrick, Elaine 207 
Hamilton, Denise 170 
Hamilton, Susan 207 
Hampstead, Jeanna 207 
Hampton, Kim 207 
Hampton, Laurelle 120 
Hancock, Chris 207 
Hancock, Kim 207 
Handley, Rebecca 148 
Haney, Lesley 207 
Hann, Rebecca 207 
Hansen, Phil 28 
Hardage, Karen 207 
Hardin, Dawn 207 
Hardin, Jeff 189 
Harding, Michelle 207 
Hardman, C. 34 
Hare, Elsie 170 
Hare, Jerri 148 
Hargreaves, Anne 207 
Harkim, Jill 207 
Harmon, L. 42 
Harper, Amy 189 
Harper, Brad 189 
Harper, Stacey 207 
Harrell, Tom 189 
Harrelson, Chris 207 
Harris, Alan 207 
Harris, Elisabyth 189 
Harris, Jeff 170 
Harris, Paul 148 
Harris, William 207 
Harrison, Amy 207 
Harrison, Kimberly 170 
Harrison, Linda 207 
Hart, Fred 208 
Hart, Kathy 148 
Hart, Michele 208 

I 



Hart, Scott 208 
Hartley, Karen 208 
Hartman, Susan 208 
Harton, Arthur 208 
Hartt er, Christi 148 
Haskell, Dean 148 
Hatchett, Deborah 189 
Hawkins, Linda 148 
Hayes, Lula 189 
Hayes, S. 40 
Head, Charlton 208 
Head, John 28, 171 
Hehman, Betty 148 
Helms, Greg 171 
Hembree, Bruce 208 
Hembree, Joan 208 
Henderson, Nancy 208 
Henderson, Rosanna 148 
Hendon, Kimberly 171 
Hendrix, Donald 208 
Hendrix, Leigh Ann 208 
Hendrix, Walter 208 
Henry, Sylvia 189 
Henson, Betty 189 
Henson, Richard 208 
Henson, Teresa 189 
Hepler, G. Ruth 125 
Hering, Greg 149 
Herman, John 36 
Herndon, Julie 208 
Hess, William G. 131 
Hester, Jennifer 189 
Hicks, Brett 189 
Hicks, Deanne 208 
Higginbotham, Steven 149 
Hilderbrant, Keith 36, 208 
Hill, B. 47 
Hill, Elliott M. 125 
Hill, George W. IV 124 
Hill, Tina 171 
Hillhouse, Lynn 149 
Hines, Pam 189 
Hinsell, Johan 149 
Hinsell, John 39 
Hinton, Gina 208 
Hinton, Virginia C. 124 
Hitt, Randy 1 71 
Hochman, Rose 149 
Hodges, Billy 149 
Hoffman, Lisa 208 
Hoffmeister, Mai-Kristin 208 
Hofius, William 149 
Hogan, Kim 208 
Hogan, Sharon 189 
Hogan, Teresa 171 
Hohler, Thomas 208 
Holbrook, Kim 149 
Holcomb, Darrell 171 
Holcombe, Scott 171 
Holder, Barbara 209 
Holihan, Brian 209 
Holland, Robin 209 
Hollenbeck, Stacey 189 
Holley, Jan 149 
Holley, Jene 149 
Hollingsworth, Marcy 149 
Holt, Gus 189 
Holton, Leigh 15 
Holtzclaw, Roxanne 150 
Hanrath, Thomas 171 
Hooks, Mary 209 
Hopkins, David 189 
Hopkins, Kaye 150 
Hopkins, Roger E. 118 
Hopper, Eleanor T. 121 
Hore!, Anna 189 
Hornback,. Ken 171 
Horne, Brenda 189 
Horne, Mary 150 
Horton, Robert 209 
Hough, Jon 4 7, 171 

Houghtling, Laurie 189 
Householder, Susan 209 
Housley, Chris 189 
Howard, Cindy 171 
Howard, Julie 38, 190 
Howard, Kenneth 209 
Howard, Michael 150 
Hubbs, Terry 171 
Huck, Eugene R. 124 
Hudgins, Natalie 171 
Hudgins, Pamela 171 
Hudgins, Susan 150 
Hudgins, Tommy 209 
Hudson, Karen 150 
Hudson, Michael 209 
Hudson, Ruth 190 
Huggins, Gwynn 172 
Hughes, Becky 150 
Hughes, Debra 209 
Hulsey, J. 40 

I 

Hulsey, Melissa 150 
Humphrey, Bruce 190 
Humphries, Ruth 209 
Hunt, Anita 190 
Hunt, Hugh C. Jr. 124 
Hunt, Lor.i 190 
Hunter, Jean 209 
Hurst, Gery! 150 
Hutson, Jeff 172 

Ingram, Gennett 190 
Ingram, Tracey 209 
Iorio, Geno 190 
Ipaye, Wasiu 172 
Isabel, Tom 190 
Ivester, Steve 209 
Ivey, Ricky 190 

I 

I J 

Jackson, Amy 190 
Jackson, Carrol 209 
Jackson, Jill 190 
Jackson, Mark 209 
James, Bradley 150 
James, Michael 150 
James, Shelia 172 
Jameson, Buddy 209 
Janega, Pamela 172 
Jarrell, Willoughby 124 
Jeffries, Bobbie 209 
Jenkins, Kim 190 
Jenkins, Teresa 172 
Jennings, John 190 
Jeske, Bonnie 190 
Jimenez, Cheryl 151 
Johnson, Brenda 190 
Johnson, Pam 151 
Johnson, R. 34 
Johnson, Rodney 209 
Johnson, Theresa 209 
Johnson, Tracey 209 
Johnston, Anne W. 119 
Johnston, Kirk 172 
Johnston, Patricia A. 120 
Jones, David M. Jr. 124 
Jones, James 209 
Jones, K. 40 
Jones, Keith 190 

Jones, Mark 172, 190 
Jones, Paula 172 
Jones, Sonya 209 
Jordan, Cherlyn 209 
Jordan, Derek 190 
Jordan, Mildred 190 
Jordan, Susan 151 
Jorden, Bill 28 
Joyner, Jennifer 209 

I K 

Kammardiener, James 190 
Karcher, Barbara C. 125 
Kasper, Edie 172 
Katzenberger, Janet 172 
Keefer, Richard 172 
Keen, Pamela 172 
Keenum, Sandra 172 
Keiter, Marcia 172 
Kell, Jimmy 209 
Kellar, Mitch 190 
Keller, Jan 190 
Kelley, Cindy 172 
Kelley, Kim 209 
Kelley, Sharon 151 
Kelly, Joseph R. 131 
Kelso, Sheree 44, 190 
Kemner, Julie 210 
Kemp, Sonny 190· 
Kendall, Ann 210 
Kensavage, Scott 210 
Kerr, Susan 210 
Keshons, Pete 190 
Kienel, Rex 190 
Killingsworth, M.P. 210 
King, Belinda 210 
King, Brenda 37 
King, Michele 173 
King, Mike 210 
King, Nancy S. 125 
King, Robert 173 
King, Yalonda 210 
Kinsell, Lori 210 
Kinser, Marjorie 151 
Kipreos, Helen 210 
Kirby, Daryl 39 
Kirk, David 28 
Kissick, Barbara 210 
Kitchen, Betty 151 
Kitchen, Sharon 173 
Kitchens, William 151 
Klindt, Jodi 191 
Knapp, Carol 191 
Knight, Charles 151 
Krtight, Harold 191 
Knowles, Ricky 1 73 
Kobel, Linda 210 
Kalka, James W. 117 
Kordares, George 151 
Kraft, Kurt 151 
Kraska, Larry 173 
Kroner, Elaine 173 
Krough, Rick 210 
Kruger, Idella 173 
Kruse, Jackie 191 
Kubat, David 210 
Kuhn, Eric 151 
Kuhn, Jeff 191 
Kurtz, Cindy 191 
Kyle, Ellen 210 
Kyle, Melvin 210 

I 

Montage '85 
Index/ Closing 227 



I 
Lacey, Angela 173 

Lackey, John 210 

Lagana, Julie 210 

Lambert, Tom 152 

Lance, Michelle 210 

Landin, Lance 210 

Langham, Gregg 210 

Lanier, Jeff 191 

Lankford, Charlene 152 

Larson, Dawn 210 

Lasher, Harry J. 128

Latham, Andy 191

Laverty, Mary 152

Lawrence, Kelly 210 

Lawson, Herman 173 

Lawson, Tammra 173 

LeCroy, Wes 40, 41

Ledford, Lane 173 

Lee, Ginger 210 

Lee, John 152

Lefevers, Michael 173

Leggett, Buddy 173

Lemos, Anthony 211 

Leppard, Harriette 211 

Leslie, Regina 173 

Lester, Deborah 191 

Lester, Terri 211 

L 

Lewin, Jonathan W. 132

Lewis, Toni 211

Lewis, Wayne 152

Ligler, Jacqueline 191

Lindsey, Melinda 152

Linnaeus, Charles 152

Littell, Brenda 211

Little, K. 40 
Little, Teresa 211

Livesay, Joey 211

Lockaby, Denise 173

Locklear, Yvonne 211 

Lockridge, Cindy 152 

Loehr, Cheryl 211 

Logan, Kent 173 

Londra, Scott 211 

Long, Brad 211 

Long, D. 40 

Long, Jimmy 211 

Long, Samantha 211 

Long, T. 40 

Long, Vicheard 191 

Lord, William 173 

Lotz, Loren 173 

Loveless, Mari!i 211

Lovingood, Donna 211 

Lowe, Chris 211

Lowe, Terri 211

Luckie, Richard 152

Luense, Richard 191

Luney, Debra Jane 10

Lunsford, Ann 173

Luster, Juanita 211 

Luthy, Kyle 152

Lutz, Mary J. 116 

Lyerla, Glenda 191 

Lyford, Carol 173 

Lyle, William F. Jr. 129 

Lynn, Robert 152

Lyons, Debbie 191

I 
Mabry, Tina 212

228 
Montage '85
Index/Closing 

M 

I 
MacCullon 212

MacDonald, David 174

MacDonald, Kaylene 212 

Mack, Bob 41

Mackey, Bill 28

Mackey, Mary 191

Macy, Patrick 153

Maddox, Joseph 174

Mahan, Phil 212

Malcom, Vicki 212 

Maltby, Joann 191 

Mangus, Karen 212 

Manley, Tony 191 

Manley, Pam 191 

Manly, Robert 153

Manning, Karri Jo 212 

Manning, Sarah 212 

Mantooth, Tim 191 

Maranville, Monica 174 

March, Michele 212 

Marchete, Kathy 153 

Marchman, Pauline A. 120

Maretich, Caroline 174

Marion, Denise 212

Marks, Beth 212 

Marshall, Chris 212 

Martasin, Jerry 153

Martens, Tracy 212 

Martin, David 212 

Martin, G. Dale 28, 191 

Martin, George 121 

Martin, Tara 212

Martinez, Michael 153

Mashburn, M. 40 
Masters, James 28, 191

Masters, Julia 174

Mathis, Leslie 212

Mathis, Maria 212

Mattaws, Karla 212 

Matthews, Debora 174 

Matthews, Kim 191 

Matthews, Nataitne J. 131 

Maxwell, Brenda 212 

McAbee, Christine 153 

McAlpine, Edward 212 

McBrayer, Sandy 191 

McBride, Deborah 191 

McCallum, Wanda 192 

McCarthy, Scott 212 

McClure, Ian 175 

McClure, Joel 192 

McCollum, Cheryl 212 

McCormick, Kimberly 212

McCormick, Tammy 212

McCormick, Toni 212 

McCoy, Mark 192 

McCravy, Angela 212 

McCravy, Shelli<! 175 

McCracken, Lola 125 

McCrink, Frank 192 

McCurley, Tim 153 

McDaniel, Allen 212 

McDonald, Angela 175 

McDonald, K. 175 

McDonald, Katherine 153 

McDonald, Kyle 38, 175 

McDuffie, Kenneth 175 

McEntyre, Jennifer 192 

McEoy, Eileen 212 

McEwen, Elizabeth 175 

McFarland, Jim 213 

McGaha, Robert 192 

McGrinder, Michael 175 

McGuire, Nancy 175 

McIntyre, Alesia 153 

McIntyre, David 192 

McKenney, Charlotte 153 

McKenney, Kathy 153 

McKinley, Charlene 37, 46 

McKinney, Curt 213 

McKinney, Hugh 192 

McKinney, Michael 213 

McLaughlin, Teresa 213 

Mclemore, H. 40

McLeod, Jennifer 154

McMullen, John 192

McNabb, Nathan 213

McNeill, Lynn 175 
McPherson, Dianne· 175

McRae, Lisa 175 

McRorie, Thomas 192 

McTyre, Nancy 175 

McTyre, Shannon 213 

McWhorter, Timothy 175 

McWilliams, Cynthia 213 

Meulor, Gaye 213 

Mehrabi, Ali 175 

Meier, Kristina 213 

Melson, Carole 154 

Melton, Tripp 213 

Melvin, Charles 213 

Melvin, Kendel 192 

Mercer, Victoria 154 
Merritt, Nancy 213 

Merritt, Randy 154 

Meyer, Dana 154 

Meyers, Tim 28

Middleton, Janet 175 

Mierbeth, Ernest 192

Miller, Bill 213 

Miller, Jeff 175 

Miller, Lisa 175 

Miller, Spencer 213 

Miller, Tina 154 

Miller, Tina 175 

Milligan, Ty 175 

Mills, Jerome 192 

Mills, Kathleen 175 

Millsap, Karen 175 

Milner, Lisa 175 

Milton, Terri 154 

Mingo, Craig 213 

Missildine, Catherine 192 

Mitchell, Debra 213 

Mitchell, Harold 192 

Mitchell, Steve 213 

Mobley, Dana 213 

Monroe, David 213 

Monroe, Jeff 192 

Moody, Robert 175 

Moore, Denise 192 

Moore, Holly 213 

Moore, Laurie 192 

Moore, Mariana 192 

Moore, S. 40 

Morgan, Charles L. 131 

Morgan, Dave 46 
Morgan, David L. 132 

Morgan, Debi 213 

Morgan, Helen 213 

Morgan, Jenny 154 

Morgan, Martha 213 

Morris, Cindy 154 

Morris, Craig 192

Morris, Grady 192 

Morris, Jeff 192 

Morris, Jolene 37, 42, 213 

Morris, Lorrie 176 

Morris, Mary Beth 38, 213 

Morris, Melanie 213 

Morris, Paula H. 129 

Morris, Philip 192 

Morris, Trent 213 

Morton, Mike 176 

Moser, Karen 175 

Moseley, Leslie 176 

Moses, Oral L. 125 

Mosley, G. 176 

Mote, Judy 192 

Motter, Ron 176 

Moukaddem, Jihad 176 

Moyer, Michelle 213 

Moyer, Sharon 192 

Muegge, Albert 154 



\.1uller, Wayne 36 Overstreet, Ron 158 Portier, Sheri 193 
\.1ulkey, Marie H. 132 Owen, Doris 193 Postell, Joey 177 
\.1uller, John 154 Owen, Kimberly 177 Pottinger, Steve 159 
\.1unsey, Jamie 213 Owens, C. 40 Potts, Janet 215 
\.1unzert, Chris 213 Owens, Eddie L. 214 Potts, Karen 17 
Murphy, Donna 214 Owenby, David 214 Poulnot, Joseph 215 
Murphy, Janet A. 117 

I
Powell, Ann 177 

Murphy, Kathleen 214 

I
Powell, Ann M. 131 

Murphy, Ron 214 

p
Powell, Lisa 159 

Murphy, T. 40 Powell, Terry E. 128 
Murphy, Victor 214 Prance, Ed 36 
Murray, Mary 214 Preast, Jimmy 215 

Presley, Edna 215 
Pace, Neila 177 Presnell, Betty Ann 128 

N 
Padgett, Pat 28 Price, Maxine 121 
Padgett, Patrick 215 Priester, Denise 177 
Page, Paula 193 Prince, Maxine 117 
Page, Sharon 193 Pristash, Tonya 38 
Palfrey, Kathy 158 Puett, Greg 215 
Palmer, C. Grady 130 Pulliam, Linda 193 

Nadeau, Sherri 214 Palmer, Christine 158 Purcell, Jay 178 
Nall, Kim 192 Palmer, Christopher 158 Putman, Connie 215 
Naylor, Michelle 214 Palmer, Kim 193 

I I
Neal, Angela 155 Palmer, Terry 158 
:-leal, Dianne 155 Palmer, Vicki 177 

Q:-leal, Julie 192 Pandis, Randolph 177 
Neal, Mark 214 Panter, Barbara 193 
Neal, Susan 176 Papageorge, Linda M. 125 
Nebergall, Pat 214 Paradies, Billy 36, 46, 215 
Nelson, Dana 214 Parker, Amy 177 Queen, Gregory 159 
Nelson, Gary T. 131 Parker, Curlis 215 
Nelson, Mary 176 Parker, R. 40 

I I
Nelson, Sandra 214 Parker, Reed 177 
Nesbit, Ian 155 Parks, Donna 215 

RNettles, Jessica 214 Parks, Kim 215 
Newton, Bryan 39, 214 Parrish, M. 34 
Newman, Edward 176 Parrish, Theresa 215 
Niehoff, Janice 155 Parry, Micki 177 
Niehoff, K. 40 Patel, Ranjane 28, 158 
Nix, Brian 214 Payne, Cheryl 215 Rabern, LaDonna 215 
Nix, Philip 214 Payne, Donna 215 Rader, Brynn 193 
Norman, C. Donald 132 Paul, Robert C. 132 Rafferty, Margaret 193 
Norton, Melissa 214 Paulk, Daniel L. 132 Rafferty, Margaret 178 
Norton, Mike 214 Peel, Paul 177 Ragsdale, Randy 193 
Norton, Norman 176 Peeples, Liane 215 Ragsdale, Russ 215 
Norton, Corissa 176 Pena, Mark 215 Ramsdell, Dawn 215 
Novis, Paul 176 Pendley, Tandy 177 Randall, Andrea 215 
Novis, Theresa 214 Pendrey, Vicki 193 Rashid, Saleh 178 
Nunn, Benjie 176 Penn, Wanda 37 Rau, Mary 215 
Nye, Pamela 192 Penna, Mark 177 Rauscher, Thomas 193 

Pennington, James 158 Ray, Janis 193 

I 
Pennington, Yvonne 158 Raymond, Sharon 178 
Pettett, Donna 177 Reaver, Scott 215 

0
Pettit, Terri 193 Redd, Alesia 193 
Pettyjohn, Holly 177 Redmond, Kim 193 
Phillips, dris 215 Reece, Amanda 193 
Phillips, Michael 158 Reece, Kay 178 
Picklesimer, Donna 42 Reece, Mondra 178 
Picklesimer, Lisa 42 Reece, Sherry 193 

Oakley, Jacqueline 192 Piel, Carol 193 Reed, Tammy 215 
Oakley, Natalie 214 Pierce, B. 34 Reese, A. 42 
Oberkofler, Angelina 214 Pierce, Barry 193 Reese, Alana 215 
Oberkofler, Tamara 155 Pinkett, Kathleen 130 Reese, B. 34 
O'Brien, Maria 177 Pintozzi, Frank S. 131 Reggio, Patricia H. 133 
Odom, Nancy 155 Piper, Linda J. 131 Reicher, Susan 178 
Ohliger, Mark 155 Pitts, Steve 193 Reidy, Curtis 194 
Okon, Sani 214 Piwowor, Steve 193 Reimers, Tassie 178 
Okonkwu, Kevin 155 Plotner, Robert 215 Rescigno, Stan 194 
O'Neal, Greg 155 Polk, Vince II 193 Rexroat, Sheryl 194 
Ongaro, Rachel 214 Pollard, Kathy D. 117 Rezac, Susan 159 
Ork, Jane 1 77 Pollard, Robert 177 Rheu, David 194 
Orta, Lucia 125 Pollock, Karen 159 Rhodes, Joy 42 
Osborne, S. 44 Pollone, Kenneth 177 Rhodes, Melissa 215 
Osborne, Stephen 214 Pool, Gloria 159 Rhodes, Warren 215 
Osborne, Steve 214 Pool, S. 44 Rhyne, Pamela J. 134 
Osborne, Sharon 193 Poor, Patricia 193 Rice, Lagretta 159 
Oshotse, Jacob 155 Poore, Priscilla 128 Rice, Sally 37 
Osieczanek, Linda 214 Pope, Carol J. 121 Rich, Jamie 178 
Ostell, Jeanette 158 Pope, Martin 159 Richards, Clair 194 
Otis, Barbara 155 Popovic, Nick 28 Richard$, Judy 194 
Otott, Bill 214 Porch, Cynthia 177 Ridings, Beverly 42 
Overstreet, Kathleen 158 Porter, Rob 193 Rigdon, Amy 215 

Montage '85 
229 Index/ Closing 



Ring, Tracy 215 
Rio, Robert 216 
Ritch, Beverly 178 
Roach, Darryl 216 
Roach, Fred S. Jr. 126 
Roberson, Jennifer 216 
Roberson, Kristie 178 
Roberts, Ginger 216 
Roberts, Jeff 178 
Roberts, Keith 216 
Roberts, Vanice W. 135 
Robertson, Amy 194 
Robertson, Betty R. 116 
Robinson, B. 194 
Robinson, Bruce 194 
Robinson, William 194 
Racers, Rhonda 1 78 
Rochette, Cliff 159 
Rodgers, Vickie 194 
Rodgers, Wanda 194 
Rogers, Greg 216 
Rogers, Kelly 216 
Rogers, Linda 178 
Rogers, Tina 216 -
Rokovitz, Chris 216 
Rollo, Ann 159 
Rollo, Greg 216 
Romano, Frank A. Ill 135 
Roper, Brenda 178 
Roper, Debbie 179 
Roper, Thomas B. 128 
Roper, Tom 46 
Roquemore, Debbie 159 
Roquemore, Deborah 160 
Rose, Jeff 39 
Ross, Autumn 178 
Ross, Stacey 194 
Roswell, John 216 
Rugg, Edwin A. 116 
Runne, Gloria 216 
Runyan, Niki 216 
Rushin, Eddie 36 
Russ, Donald D. 126 
Russell, Jamie 179 
Russell, Janice 42 
Ryser, Phyllis 160 

Schaer, Shiree 217 
Schallenkamp, Lynn 160 
Scherer, Steven E. 21, 135 
Scheuerman, Janet 160 
Schlact, S. Alan 128 
Schmidt, Lorraine 160 
Schmidt, Nellie 217 
Schreter, Eric 217 
Scoggins, Brenda 179 
Scott, Gwendolyn 160 
Scott, Heather 217 
Scott, Jean 160 
Scott, Thomas A. 126 
Seagraves, Christie 194 
Seaman, George 217 
Sears, Susan 194 
Secrest, Lynn 194 
Segal, Cheryl 121 
Segan, Adam 160 
Segrassie, Dotti 217 
Seher, Lisa 194 
Self, Myron 194 
Sell, Brad 217 
Sellers, Brock 179 
Sharp, Harold N. 126 
Shattock, Ashley 179 
Shaw, Robin 179 
Sheffer, Phillip 194 
Sheton, Eric 21 7 
Shiel, Stefani 217 
Shields, Michael 179 
Shirley, Stephen 179 
Shiver, Cindy 194 
Shiver, Suellen 194 
Shonkwiler, Marty 179 
Shook, Susan 160 
Shumate, Chuck 160 
Sibley, Gerald 160 
Siegel, Betty L. 116 
Sigooret, Irene 179 
Silver, Joseph H. 126 
Simonds, Walter 217 
Simons, Mark 161 
Simpson, Raymond Jr. 217 
Sims, Andy 194 
Sims, Donna 194 
Sims, Scott 217 

I I
Sims, Stanley G. 135 

S 
Skeeham, Sandra 194 
Skeen, Scott 217 

. 
Skibicki, Jeanette 217 

_ _ 
Skymour, Sherri 217 

-------------------. Slate, Kim 194 

Saess, Lisa 216 
Sagliani, Anne 216 
Saine, Gayle 216 
Saine, Toni 160 
Salter, M. Thomson Ill 126 
Sams, Don 160 
Sams, Rebecca 216 
Sandberg, Barbara 167, 168, 174, 179, 181 
Sander, Jeffrey 216 
Sanders, Leih 216 
Sanders, Michelle 216 
Sanford, Iris 216 
Santandera, Christina 216 
Santini, Greg 216 
Sapp, Nancy E. 194 
Sapsford, Elizabeth 216 
Sargent, Dawn Marie 217 
Sargent, Sherron 179 
Sarles, Keith 217 
Sart, Mohammade 179 
Sautter, Sandra 217 
Sawyer, Jerry D. 128 
Sawyer, Terri 160 
Sayler, Stephanie 217 
Scales, Linda A. 120 
Scamihorn, Deborah 160 
Scarborough, Becky 217 
Scarratt, Mark 179 

230 
Montage '85
Index/ Closing 

Slate, Lee 161 
Slaten, Terri 217 
Slater, Karen 217 
Smiley, Cheryl 217 
Smith, Allison 217 
Smith, Austin M. 129 
Smith, Bryan 217 
Smith, Cathy 194 
Smith, Craig 217 
Smith, _David 194 
Smith, David W. 194 
Smith, Debbie 217 
Smith, Deborah 194 
Smith, Fred 28 
Smith, Jennifer 160 
Smith, Kevin 179 
Smith, Kim 217 
Smith, Kirby 179 
Smith, Lynne 217 
Smith, Mike 218 
Smith, Mittie 218 
Smith, Nancy 194 
Smith, Pamela 161 
Smith, Robby 218 
Smith, Rosemary 38 
Smith, Sherrie 180 
Smith, Stuart 195 
Smith, Tracie 218 
Smith, Tracye 195 

Smith, Vandi 37 
Snow, Deborah 218 
Snyder, Angela 218 
Snyder, Kevin 218 
Somoza, Cheryl 161 
Soper, Janet 218 
Sosebee, Dewitt 180 
Souder, Terry 39, 218 
Sourdis, C. 44 
Souris, Claudia 218 
Southern, Lloyd J. 129 
Sparkman, Kaaren 218 
Speiz, Anna 195 
Spencer, Randall 218 
Spencer, Richard 28, 218 
Somers, Cynthia H. 131 
Song, Jennie 195 
Sousa, Tori 195 
Southerly, Sharon 195 
Sparks, Donald J. 135 
Spoerry, Linda 161 
Spratt, Alicia 161 
Spratt, Bruce 161 
Spratt, Stuart 161 
Sprayberry, Charles 218 
Stabb, Linda 161 
Staford, Lisa 218 
Stagmeier, Terry 161 
Stah, Christine 135 
Stains, Amanda 195 
Stalling, Jean 180 
Stanford, Sabrina 218 
Stanley, Lisa 218 
Stanley, Vicki.Joy 180 
Staton, Shelia 180 
Steinpinchlers, M. 34 
Stephans, Shelly 195 
Stephens, Danny 161 
Stephens, Janet 180 
Stephens, Sandra 180 
Stephens, Sonya 195 
Stephenson, Pam 180 
Stevens, A. 34 
Steward, Wendy 22, 180 
Stewart, Deborah 218 
Stewart, Gail 195 
Stilwell, Britton 219 
Stilwell, Klea 161 
Stokeley, Tricia 219 
Stone, Bob 161 
Stone, Deirdre 161 
Storey, Becky 180 
Storey, Warren 161 
Stowiki, Ted 219 
Strack, Melame 195 
Strain, Greg 219 
Straley, Tina H. 134 
Strauss, A. 44 
Strauss, Andrea 219 
Strickland, Kim 219 
Strickland, Suzanne 161 
Strickland, Tosha 37, 46, 219 
Stringer, Clinton 219 
Strough, Judy 161 
Struchen, Doug 219 
Strudthoff, Jeanne 180 
Stults, Billy 180 
Stumpfig, Bill 195 
Sturdivant, Jeanne 181 
Sturdivant, Olin 195 
Suddeth, Dan 181 
Summers, Lisa 195 
Summerville, Kim 195 
Swafford, Kyle 219 
Swindell, Barbara J. 127 
·swindle, Barry 219 
Swirk, Mark 44, 181 
Sympson, Joan 219 



I 
Tanner, Sherrie 161 
Tarrant, Debbie 195 
Tate, Brad 219 
Tate, James B. 126 
Taylor, Bonnie 195 
Taylor, Chris 219 
Taylor, James 195 
Taylor, Laura 181 
Taylor, Lydia 195 
Taylor, Patrick L. 126 
Taylor, Scott 219 
Teal, Christine 161 
TeBeest, Ron 45, 126 
Teem, Rebecca 195 
Terrell, Dena 195 

T 

Thach, Thara 219 
Theiseio, Gregory 181 
Thibodeau, Marci 219 
Thomas, Dorreen 219 
Thomas, Naresia 219 
Thomas, Mary 219 
Thomas, Rhonda 219 
Thomas, Robert 1'81 
Thomas, Steve 219 
Thomason, Randal 219 
Thompson, James 161 
Thompson, P. 40 
Thompson, Pamela 219 
Thompson, Patrick 219 
Thompson, Ron 219 
Thomson, Thomas R. 135 
Thomson, Karen M. 126 
Thornton, Scott 219 
Thrasher, Lisa 220 
Thurman, Susan 220 
Thurston, Joanne 162 
Tibbitts, Joan 220 
Tidwell, David 181 
Tisdell, Kevin 181 
Todd, Billy 220 
Tokos, Mike 220 
Tolbert, Lisa 220 
Tomlin, Keith 220 
Tomme, Alison 162 
Towers, Janine 195 
Townsend, Curtis 220 
Townsend, Jacki 181 
Townsend, James 162 
Tripp, Judith 181 
Trott, Barbara 181 
Trott, Bruce 181 
Trott, Robin 181 
Trucks, Jennifer 181 
Tubens, Frances 162 
Tuck, Cecelia H. 195 
Tucker, Patty 181 
Turley, Vince 181 
Turner, Dawn 162 
Turner, Gary 162 
Turner, Jennifer 37 
Turner, R. 40 
Turner, Susan 220 
Turner, Tim 162 
Tuten, Bruce 220 
Tutterow, Lisa 195 
Tyre, Andrea 195 
Tyson, Lance 220 

I 
Udezulu, Ifeyinwa 162 

u 

I 

I 

Ueltschi, Richard 220 
Ulasz, Vance 195 
Underwood, Sue 220 
Unije, Ojeoffrey 162 
Upchurch, Eunice 220 
Upright, Isaac 181 
Uzee, Joan 181 

I V 

Valantine, Lucy 162 
VanBrackle, Lewis N. III 135 
VanEtten, Chrissie 181 
Vangilder, B. 44 
Varner, John 195 
Varzi, Lili 162 
Verdin, B. 40 
Vinson, Traci 195 
Vinson-Clark, Julie 162 
Visser, Diane 181 
Vlach, Juliann M. 120 
Volle, Donna 162 
Voyles, Allen 195 

I w 

Waddell, Ronnie 220 
Wade, Wendi 195 
Wakser, Jon 182 
Walden, Janie 220 
Waldrop, Sandra 196 
Walker, Cheryl 220 
Walker, Frank W. 135 
Walker, James 182 
Wallace, Cynthia 196 
Wallace, Guy 182 
Wallace, Melissa 220 
Wallace, Mitchel 182 
Wallace, Penny 196 
Waller, Deborah T. 117 
Waller, Jerry 196 
Waller, J. 40 
Wallis, Earl 34, 36, 196 
Walls, Shari 182 
Walraven, Bobby 220 
Ward, Sherri 182 
Warde, Janet 220 
Warde, Janice 220 
Wardell, William 220 
Ware, Chuck 162 
Ware, Mary 196 
Warren, Lisa 220 
Watkins, David 126 
Watson, Brian 221 
Watson, C. 40 
Watson, Daria 221 
Watson, Gwen 221 
Watson, Katrina 196 
Watts, John 162 
Waugh, Ronda 182 
Weaver, Steve 221 
Webb, Lorrie 221 
Webb, Mike 182 
Webb, Robin D. 129 
Webb, S. 34 
Webster, Denise 221 
Webster, James 221 
Weekley, Rhonda 196 
Weikum, Kevin 196 
Westmoreland, Philip 182 
Wheeler, Daniel 221 
Wheeler, Lynda 162 

I 

I 

Wheeler, Tina 221 
Whitaker, David 196 
Whitaker, Robin 163 
Whitaker, Sara 221 
White, Carol S. 120 
White, Elise 196 
White, Lisa 182 
White, Randy 36 
White, Robert 221 
Whitehead, Cheryl 163 
Whitmire, Alvin 221 
Whitmore, Lisa 221 
Wieczorek, Shari 163 
Wiginton, Leigh 221 
Wilbert, Martha 182 
Wiley, Debbie 196 
Wilhelm, Charles 39 
Wilkerson, Diane W. 117 
Wilkinson, Gina 221 
Willard, Randy 163 
Willard, Shelia 163 
Willey, Diane L. 131 
Williams, Daniel J. 135 
Williams, George II 221 
Williams, Lisa 221 
Williams, Richard 221 
Williams, Sara 163 
Williamson, Hannah R. 135 
Williamson, Kelly 42 
Willingham, Cristi 182 
Willingham, Jeff 39 
Willis, Barbara 221 
Willis, Starry 196 
Wills, Silvia P. 117 
Wilmoth, Melissa 221 
Wilson, April 163 
Wilson, Chuck 221 
Wilson, Cindy 196 
Wilson, Elva 196 
Wilson, K. 34 
Wilson, Kaye 182 
Wilson, Kim 196 
Wilson, Roland 221 
Wilson, Victoria 163 
Winchester, Ken 221 
Windsor, Marcie 163 
Winegard, Barringer 126 
Wise, Susan 221 
Witherow, Debora 196 
Wix, Tina 182 
Wood, Elaine 182 
Wood, Leslie 196 
Wood, Susan 221 
Woodall, Fredna 163 
Woodard, Pam 163 
Woodring, Jeri Lyn 221 
Woodward, John 196 
Woodward, Richard 182 
Wooten, Brent 36, 182 
Wooten, Geri 182 
Worley, Brenda 163 
Worley, Carroll 182 
Worster, Erich 182 
Wright, Melody 196 
Wright, Mike 221 
Wyatt, Jimmy 182 

I y 

Yarbrough, Valerie B. 120 
Yawn, Farris 196 
York, Darryl 163 
York, Sheryl 221 
Young, Dana 221 
Young, Darlene 221 
Young, J. 40 
Young, Joseph 196 

I 

Montage 
'85 231Index/Closing 



Young, Maudessa 221 
Young, Ross E. 118 
Youngblood, Betty J. 1 i 7 
Youngblood, Tina 163 
Yow, Paula P. 127 

z 

Zarshienas, Vahid 221 
Zimmerman, Mindy H. 119 
Zinsmeister, Dorothy 135 
Ziprik, Franchette 182 
Zoghby, Mary 131 

232, Montage '85
· Index/Closing



C
O
C
O
ML
O
 
X

0
0
 
0
)

■

C
<1>

'
C
O

jS 
oo

c
 S

O
 

v>

u

H■:.J:r<

•jr

.‘V

■:44
.A

s

:

V
' 

•

'A
h

: 
’’

' •«.
irtif...'-;{

I



234 Montage '85
Closing/Index 

Montage '85 235 
Closing/Index 



236 
Montage '85
Closing/Index 



Kennesaw College 


	Kennesaw College Montage 1985_Box 1_Cover_
	Kennesaw College Montage 1985_Box 1_Cover inside_
	Kennesaw College Montage 1985_Box 1_Pg 1_
	Kennesaw College Montage 1985_Box 1_Cover Back_



